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ApplicationNo..~iP...7 0.? .....
NOTICE OF BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION

- , ···-······'Jlt, /:.~ ~ ff_..d'i.~.·-·-·-, the holder of Permit No. .)J..7.d..:;.. .
. bli t s of the state of Oregon, began the actual construction of the works describedto appropriate the pu c wa er

· h / t4..f- day of 2?.t.~ , 19.':f.J..theremont e....................... (/ . ~·
;I~••~••~•••••••••••••••••••••••••_17)..~~

Remarks: .la.a1.la2%<3pd"giior«visvsri. isir sir ms. 6i6vi&. Gs sis @vi iiiiiiThe appropriatorsho~~~i;·u:;;-;.;;/l,;u": .

/JI~/µ -/o.1/-f. ~.....~...~~..~{V......~...~/.f?..-!.--:-._q_.._...
.... (.(,~ .<•.••.•.•••••.•J...... · dcilti 11.1 lnlo mnUoo which may tend to show tho bcalnnln(l of work In 1100d faith. '"/ l a

up to the date of this statement, and any a o.n r ~ ~ -

~.~~..~..£1iv.~r··············..·~-······················~

iii«Liz.....½.~..v.::..... . ····················································· @.······-··--·······/.. d.c°Aci;i;;~i ···················-r&.i.~~d
(S irna of AppUcnnt) t/
Fill out, detach, and mail to the state Engflleer, Sal~, Oregon, when construction work ls begun.

aTATCPltlNTfNC DBPT.

should so state in order that our records may not be unncccssnrlly encumbered.

····································· --d_·········································································

razz:azte"scyrs ot Ames» A44re}

F out, detach, and mail to the State Enrineer, Salem, Oregon, when construction work ls CJ>mpleted.

FormC
. IMPORTANT-This form is a notice to the State Engineer that permittee is ready to make final proof to the extent to

whichthe water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permittee is cautioned that
Certificate of Water Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the final proof inspection
and survey which will be made in response to the filing of this FormC.
NOTE: In the case of an irrigation permit, this FormC should not bemailed to the State Engineer until all of the land described

in the perrrut, which it is intended to irrigate under this permit at any time, has actually been irrigated.
Fill out, detach, and ronll to the State Engineer, Salem, Orci:on, wltcn all or the water hs been applied. y

ApplicationNo..2..3.2.2.
I, NO~~E OF COM~APPLICATION OF WATER TO A REN~FICIAL USE /~>.;.kc...2..z4+.:is
"""" ee "
····· ········ ·········-········· ··················· ··················· ···························

FormA



BEFORETHEWATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

AFFIDAVIT ASSERTING
NON-USE OF WATER RIGHT

ac c2-/
15GR>

1

State ofOregon )

L l ) ss
County of ( U..L \ Cl\,MoJ )

I.

, say that:

i7D<-t5
(Zip Code)

2. Water Right Certificate number 20443

issued to Joseph Hoffman . authorizes use ofwater from (source) Beaver Creek

for (use) irrigation

_____________. under a priority date of Mar._ 16__ 1948

3. The total number ofacres described in the certificate is 2_0_.0 _

2300, 2303, &
4. The subject water right is located within Tax Lot(s) 2390 . in Township_3S

6XX, Range 2 E XXX,in the SW-NE, NW-SE & NE-SE 1/4. of

Section$)1 Clackamas ..County Oregon.

Roc'd at OWRD electronically on 1/25/2021



6.

7.

8.

9.

11.

12.

Griz,,
I

I know from personal observation and state with certainty that the entire water right has
not been used for:

Irriggtie • 0L/zoo mroe».oL/2o18
use) (Month andyear) (Month andyear)

I have illustrated on the attached tax lot map the lands to which the water right in
question is appurtenant.

I know from personal observation and state with certainty that a portion ofthis water
right has not been used for:

___________ From Through _
(Month and year) (Monthandyear)

I have illustrated on the attached tax lot map, the location ofthe portion ofthe water
right which has not been exercised, totaling 1-.0, 0 Acres.

ls the subject water right within the boundaries ofan irrigation district or federal
reclamation project? Yes None Known No. IfYes: (Name of
Irrigation District or Federal Reclamation Project)
None Known

I have read the provision ofOregon Revised Statutes 540.610(2) and Oregon
Administrative Rules Chapter 690, Division 17 and believe the presumption offorfeiture
for five or mnonsecutive years ofnon-use may not be rebutted by the holder(s) of this
water right.r(Initial to indicate you have read these laws)

I am willing to testify in a Contested Case Hearing to all allegations contained in this
affidavit. I und tand that as the proponent. I have the burden ofproofcm the alleged

< (Initial to indicateyou have read this statement and understand

Page 3or5
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Under penalty ofperjury, I do solemnly swear or affirm that the foregoing is a true statement of
the facts as I know them to be from my personal knowledge.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this q1 J-t Day of'1Ui'\ V611/" 2..:::0c.c2--l1<--,____

OF114.5T49°
TR40+£$0 Y1TT
eOTl<• •;JO_I( • O~(GOM
COv,v1SS IOs NC i!bl2l

f,,'f co,...~1SS!O, :..,01;:J i\Pi=;lt, u. 202)

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires q-t~ ~?

Page 4 ofS
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Clackamas County Parcel Information a TICOR TITLE COMPANY

Assessment Information

School District: 86 • Canby
Middle School. Baker Prairie Middle School

Land Use Sid: AFAR· FarmsAnd Crops

Neighborhood·CentralPoint - Leland •New Era

$427.862.00
5410,950.00
$838,812.00

$270.069.00

MarkelValue Land·
Market Value lmpr.
Market Value Total.

Assessed Value:

Tax Information

Levy Code Alea: 086-003
Levy Rate: 14,2183

Tax Year. 2020
AnnualTax:S3,839.92

Exempt Description.

Legal
SEE SPLIT CODE ACCT 02300/Y/183,641

Parcel#01492753

Tax Lot· 32E18 02390

Site Address: 12617 SCriteser Rd

Oregon CityOR 97045 •9708
Owner.Germany Loretta Jean Trustee

Owner2:
OwnerAddress. 12617 SCriteserRd

OregonCity OR 97045 -9708
Twn/Range/Section: 03S / 02E / 18 I SE

ParcelSize 32.73 Acres (1,425,719 S4Ft)

Plat/Subdivision.
Lot:

Block:
Map Page/Grfd: 717-C7

Census TracVBlock· 023002 I 2008
Waterfront:

Bu,lding Use'RSO - Single Family

Land

Cnty land Use: 551- EFU farmland improved
Zoning: Clackamas Co.-EFU - Exclusive Farm Use

District

Watershed: Abernethy Creek-WillametteRiver
PrimarySchool: CarusSchool

High School: Canby High School

Parcel Information

Improvement

YearBum: 1936 Stories. 1
Bedrooms:.3 Bathrooms: 1

ExteriorWall Type WoodShake/Shingle Basement Fin. S3Ft

Fin. S4Ft2,828
Garage.

Freplace:1

Heal:Forced Air 011 Roof Type-Cover. Gable - Composition

Transfer Information

Rec. Date: 03/02/2009 Sale Price

Buyer: GERMANY LORETTA J LIVING TRUST

DocNum.2009-013230 Doc Type: Ouil Claim

SellerGERMANY LORETTA J

Sale Date. 01/29/2009 Sale Pnce Doc Num·2009-013230 Doc Type:X

SentryDynamics. Inc. and its customersmake no representations,warranties or conditions, expressor implied, as to the accura 'or
completeness of information contained in this report.

I
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ClackamasCounty Parcel Information a TICOR TITLE COMPANY

Parcel Information

Parcel #: 01465774
Tax Lot 32E€18 02303

Site Address'
OR 97045

Owner.Germany Loretta dean Trusteo
Owner2.

Owner Address: 12617 SCnteser Rd

OregonCityOR 97045
Twn/Range/Section: 03S I 02E I 18 / SE

ParcelSize. 10.73 Acres (467,399S4Ft)
PlaVSubdivision:

lot 2303
Block:

Map Page/Gid: 717.C7
CensusTract/Block: 023002 I 2008

Waterfront.
Building Use:

Market Value Land

Market Value lmpr
Market ValueTotal.

AssessedValue:

$425,527.00

SO.DO
S425,527.00

57,720.00

Legal
Section 18Township 3S Range 2E TAX LOT 02303/Y[183,641

Assessment Information

Tax Information

Levy Code Area. 086-003

Levy Rate: 14.2183
TaxYear. 2020

Annual Tax: S109.76

Exempt Description.

Land

Cnty Land Use: 550 - EFU farmland vacant

Zoning: Clackamas Co.-EFU- Exclusive FannUse
District

Watershed: AbernethyCreek-Wlllameue River

Primary School: CarusSchool
High School· Canby High School

Land Use Std:AMSC -Agricultural Misc

Neighborhood·CentralPoint • Leland - New Era

SchoolDistrict: 86• Canby

Middle Sr.hool: Baker Pra,rie Middle School

Improvement
YearBuilt:

Bedrooms:
ExtenorWall Type:

Heat:

Stories:

Bathrooms:
Basement F,n. SqFt:

Roof Type-Cover.

Frn. SqFt·

Garage:
Fireplace:

Transfer Information

Rec. Date. 03102/2009 Sale Price. Doc Num· 2009-013230 DocType: Quit Clam
Buyer GERMANYLORETTAJ LIVINGTRUST Sener.GERMANYLORETTAJ I

Sale Date.01/29/2009 Sale Price: Doc Num. 200~13230 Doc Type: X I
Sentry Dynamics. Inc. and itscustomers make no representations, warranties or conditions, expressor impled, as to the accuracy,or

completeness ormformallon contalnei:i in this report.

l
I

Rec'd alOWRD electronicallyon 1/25/2021



Clackamas CountyParcelInformation !!ij TICOR Y.IT-1::E COMPANY

Assessment Information

School Distnt .6 •Canby
Middle School. BakerPrairie Middle School

Land Use Std:. AFAR -Farms And Crops
Neighborhood: CentralPoini• Leland •NewEra

S649.370.00
S118,100.00

S767.470.00

S133.716.00

MarketValueLand:
MarketValue lmpr.
Markel Value Total.

Assessed Value·

Tax Information

levyCode Area: 086--003

Levy Rate: 14.2183

Tax Year.2020
AnnualTax:S1,901 .21

ExemptDescnpton.

Legal
Section 18 Township 3S Range 2E TAX LOT02302/Y1183,641

Parcel Information

Parcel #.00885787
Tex Lol 3.2E18 02302

Site Address 12911 S Criteser Rd
OregonCityOR 97045 -9708

OwnerPreciado.,Juno L

Owner2'
Owner Address. 12911 S Cnltlsc r Re

Oregon City OR 97045 -9708
Twn/RangeJSe_ction; 03S / 02E / 18 I SE

Parcel Size: 17.41 Acres (758,380 SqFtJ
PlaVSubdivislon.

lot 2302

Block:
Map Page/Grid· 717-C7

Census TracVBJocl<· 023002 I 2008
Waterfront

Building UseRSO - Single Family

Land

Cnly lend Use: 551 • EFU farmland improved
Zoning: Clackamas Co.-EFU - ExclusiveFann Use

o,strie1
Watershed:AbernethyCreek-Willamelle River

Primary School:CarusSchool

High School: Canby High School

Improvement

YearBuilt:
Bedrooms:

ExtenorWall Type:
Heat.

Stones:
Bathrooms.

Basemen1 Fin. SqFI:
Roof Type-Cover:

Fin. SaFt:
Garage:

Fireplace.

Doc Type: Deed

Transfer Information

Rec. Date. 08/21/2003

Owner. Jaime L Preciado
Orig. Lonn Amt: S243,000.00

Finance Type. FIX

Sale Price

Loan Type· Convenuonel

Doc Num. 2003-111418

Granter
Tile Co: LAWYERSTITLE INSURANCECORP.

Lender. LONG BCH MTGCO

SentryDynamics, Inc, and its customersmks no repre sentations, warranties orconditions, expressor impled, as to the naccuracy/or
comple1eness o{ nlormaton contained 111 this report.

I
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Clackamas CountyParcel Information

•TICOR Tl:J'LE COMPANY

Parcel Information

Parcel ## 00885769
Tax Lot32E18 02300

Sile Address·

OR 97045

Owner. Germany I..Dre tta Jean Trustee
Owner?:

Owner Address: 12617 SCriteserRd
OregonCityOR 97045

Twn/Range/Section: 03S I 02E I 18 / SE

ParcelSize: 30.55 Acres (1,330,758 SqF)
PlaVSubdivls1on.

Loi
Block

Map Page/Grid: 717-C7
Census Tract/Block· 022606 / 1068

Waterfront.

Building Use

Market Value Land
Market Value lmpr:

MarketValue Total
AssessedValue:

S350.549.00
S0.00

S350.549.00
S6,298.00

Tax Information

LevyCodeArea. 086-019
Levy Rate: 14,2183
TaxYear. 2020

AnnualTax:S89.54

Exempt Description.

Legal
SEE SPLIT CODEACCT 02390/Y/183,641

AssessmentInformation

Land
Cnty land Use: 550 -EFU farmland vacant

Zoning: Clackamas Co.-EFU - Exclusive FannUse
District

Watershed. AbernethyCreek-Willamette River

PrimarySchool: CarusSchool
High School: Ganby High School

Land Use Std: AMSC -Agricultural Misc
Neighborhood:CentralPoint - Leland - NewEra

School District .86 - Canby
Middle School:BakerPrairie Middle School

Improvement
YearBuilt:

Bedrooms:
ExteriorWall Type·

Heat:

Stories:

Bathrooms:
Basement Fin. S3Ft.

Roof Type-Cover.

Fin. SaFt

Garage:
Freplace

Transfer Information

Rec. Date:03/02/2009 Sale Price
BuyerGERMANYLORETTAJ LMNGTRUST

DocNum:2009-013230 DocType. Quit Claim
Seier.GERMANYLORETTAJ

Sale Date: O1129/2009 Sale Pnce DocNum: 2009-013230 DocType:.X

SentryDynamics, Inc. and its customers make no representaUons. warranllesor cond1uons. express or Implied, as to the accura or
completeness olln!01TTiat1on con1alne<1 In 1h15 repon.

Rec'd at OWRD electronically on 112512021



CERTlFICATE OF SERVICE
AFFIDAVIT ASSERTLNG NON USE

OAR 690-17-0400 requires that an affiant provide proofthat affidavit asserting non-use has been
served upon the legal land owner and occupant ofthe lands to which the water right is
appurtenant.

I certify that on ;), I ST Day of -:MM , 2~, I served the attached Affidavit
Asserting Non Use ofWater Right by mailing in a sealed envelope. with first class postage
prepaid, a copy thereofaddressed as follows:

Name: LoR..£Tf,4 JJZA\/ Gt'~h14;vf ~uST
Address: /J. 6/7 S. C~i TES~ /4D,
City, State, Zip: 0~£&vV Crry

1
0~

71C'I~-J?Cfo

Name: JAnr L. [ctA
Address: (J..C/1( s. c~1-rc.S£~ Ro.
City, State, Zip:0R.£.GO.V C,TY Of\

I

775- 77ce

f/s/ s;,n,ru,ejC~
Title

/Gut r Sacay

Page 5of5

'Name:
Address:
City, Stat;;--z_ip:
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Arau - '

From: Jason Staehely
Sent: Friday, January15, 2021 12:54 PM
To: Eric Urstadt
Subject: Re: Affidavitasserting non use ofwater right - forfeiture

Hello Eric.
We approve ofyou acting as our agent for asserting non-use ofwater right forfeiture affidavit

Thanks Jason

On Fri,Jan 15, 2021, 11:06AM Eric Urstadt<gricurtadt@hotmail_com> wrote:

Jason,

There's one small thing left for you to do, and here is the explanation.

Everything looks good as far as the signed affidavits. The was a "certificate ofservice",which you
(correctly) did not fill out. I amworking on getting the accurate owner names and owner mailing
addressesto complete thatform.When I getthatinformation, Iwillnll outthe formand scan the
whole packet. I will send a copy to you and Water Resources Department (WRD), and a hard copy to
the landowners ofthe lands thatwere notwatered. I willcertifythat Imailed thepackets ta thelisted
landowners when I do that.

All I need is your permission to act as your agent in doing the above mailing. If you respond to me by
emailing me back if you approve ofme acting as your agent for the above task - that should work just
fine.

Respectfully,

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS,CWRE

Aspen RuralLand Consulting

Water Rights- Forestry - Rural Land Engineering- Land Surveying

Rec'd at OWRD electronically on 1/25/2021



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Stale ofOregon

counoy or CacLutz
)
) ss
)

AFFIDAVIT ASSERTING
NON-USE OF WATER RIGHT

(Zip Code)(State)ity) J

· Msz2.7 esenof 91303 =,Y., '<
(Address)

DB-

. say that:

2. Water Right Certificate number ...:2:..:0_44_3 .

issued to Joseph Hoffman _, authorizes use ofwater from {source) Beaver Creek

for (use) irrigation

under apriority date of Mar. 16, 1948

3. The total number ofacres described in the certificate is20.0
2300, 2303, &

4. The subject water right is located within Tax Lot(s) 2390 • in Township_3S
)XX, Range 2 E )0(W, in the SW-NE, NW-SE & NE-SE 1/4, of

Section)1d Clackamas. .County Oregon.

Page 2 of5I

I am familiar with these lands and I am aware ofthe non-use ofthis water right because:

I TrAuel ByTe Property goo, To
5.

Rec'd at OWRD electronically on 1/25/2021



6. I know from personal observation and state with certainty that the entire water right has
not been used for:

pDAqa±oh From L- Qo9 Through. l- _2o
(eej (Month andyear) (Monthandyear)

7. I have illustrated on the attached tax lot map the lands to which the water right in
question is appurtenant.

8. I know from personal observation and state with certainty that a portion of this water
right has not been used for: d {) c,5
1Et9irAho.1_--3g8 Trough. 1- _2o/S

(Use) (Month and year) (Month andyear)

9. I have illustrated on the attached tax lot map, the location of the portion of the water
right which has not been exercised, totaling 2 Acres.

I 0. Is the subject water right within the boundaries of an irrigation district or federal
reclamation project? Yes None Known No. If Yes: (Name of
Irrigation District or Federal Reclamation Project)
None Known

11. I have read the provision ofOregon Revised Statutes 540.610(2) and Oregon
Administrative Rules Chapter 690, Division 17 and believe the presumption of forfeiture
for five or more consecutive years of non-use may not be rebutted by the holder(s) of this
water right. t_5 (Initial to indicate you have read these laws)

12. I am willing to testify in a Contested Case Hearing to all allegations contained in this
affidavit. I understand that as the proponent, I have the burden of proofon the alleged
non-use issue. P' (Initial to indicateyou have read this statement and understand
your responsibilities).

Page 3 of 5
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Under penalty ofperjury, I do solemnly swear or affirm that the foregoing is a true statement of
the facts as I know them to be from my personal knowledge.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this <({ ft Day ofCJ.-;;::, o vA .,..l ::µ,;;;:z._.(

Crftll•'l STAMP
Ta«v.350Y4TT
01±2> 2,3€. 03:G0°
Ci),.,.,.~"os h-:l. 9&6l?l

·"·',o,.,..,i; :is 0•10:rs A?RIL 1&, l02l

(SEAL)

J

My Commission Expires_L/_,_·_-_(={J~-Z--=~:;;.__; _
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Arca Fi- y
ClackamasCounty Parcel Information (tJ'j TICOR TITLE COMPANY

Land Use Std: AFAR - Farms And Crops
Neighborhood: CentralPoint • Leland -New Era

Assessment Information

School Drslrict: 86- Canby
Middle School. Baker Prairie Middle School

Tax Information

Levy Code Area: 086-003

Levy Rate: 14.2183
Ta, Year. 2020

Annual Tax: S3,839.92

Exempt Description.

Legal
SEE SPLIT CODEACCT 02300/Y/183,641

733%

$427.862.00
S410,950.00
S838,812.00

S270,069.00

MarkelValue Land·
Market Value Impr.
MarkelValue Total.

Assessed Value:

Parcel Information

Parcel#: 01492753

Tax tot· 32E18 02390

Site Address: 12617 SCriteser Rd

Oregon CityOR 97045 -9708
Owner.GermanyLcrella JeanTrustee

Owner2:

Owner Address: 12617 SCrlteserRd

Oregon CityOR 97045 -9708
Twn/Range/Section: 035 / 02E I 18 I SE

Parcel Size 32.73 Acres (1,425,719 SqFt)

PIauSubdivision.
Lot

Block:
Map Page/Grid. 717-C7

Census Tract/Blocl<· 023002 I 2008
Waterfront:

Building Use· RSO • Single Family

Land

CotyLand Use: 551 -EFU farmland improved

Zoning: ClackamasCo.-EFU - Exclusive Farm Use
District

Watershed:Abernethy Creek-Willamette Rivet
Primary School: CarusSchool

High School·CanbyHigh School

Improvement

Year Built: 1936 Stories. 1
Bedrooms: 3 Bathrooms: 1

ExteriorWall Type Wood Shake/Shingle Easement Fin.SFt

Frn. SqFl:2,828

Garage:
Fireplace: 1

Heat: Forced AirOil Roof Type-Cover.Gable -Composition

Transfer Information

Rec. Date: 03/02/2009 Sale Price·

Buyer·GERMANYLORETTAJ LIVING TRUST

Doc Num. 2009-013230 Doc Type. QuitClaim
SeierGERMANYLORETTAJ

Sale Date. 01/29/2009 Sate Pnce· Doc Num: 2009-()13230 Doc Type:X

Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customers make no rcpresen1allons,warr.mt,es or condluons, express or Implied. as to the accura or
completeness of information contained in this repor t.

I
Rec'd alOWRD electronically on 1/25/2021



ClackamasCounty Parcel Information aJj TICOR TITl!.E COMPANY

Parcel Information

Parcel#: 01465774

Tax Lot32E18 02303
Site Address·

0R 97045

Owner. GermanyLorettaJeanTrustee
Owner2.

OwnetAddross: 12617 SCritcsorRd

Oregon CityOR 97045

Twn/Range/Section: 03S / 02E / 16 / SE

ParcelSize. 10.73 Acres (467.399SqFt}
Plal/Subdivision·

Lot 2303
Block.

Map Page/Grid· 717-C7
CensusTract/Block: 02300212008

Waterfront

Building Use·

Tax Information

Levy Code Area.086-003

Levy Rate: 14.2183
TaxYear: 2020

Annual Tax: S109.76

Exempt Description:

Market Value Total:
Assessed value·

$425,527.00

S7,720.00

Ti 2303
1 3·°

Legal
Section 18Township 3SRange 2ETAX LOT023031Yl183.641

Assessment Information
Market Value Land. S425,527.00
MarkelValue Impr 0.00

land
Cnty Land Use: 550 - EFU farml and vacant

Zoning: Clackamas Co.-EFU - ExclusiveFarm Use
District

Watershed: AbernethyCreek-Willamette River

PrimarySchool: CarusSchool
High School: Canby High School

Land Use Std:AMSC - AgriculturalMisc

Neighborhood:Central Point - Leland - New Era

School District: 86 • Canby
Middle School. Baker Prairie Middle School

Improvement
Year Built:

Bedrooms:
ExtenorWallType:

Heat

Stories:

Bathrooms
Basement Fm. SqFt

Roof Type-Cover.

Fin. SqFt:

Garage.
Fireplace:

Transfer Information

Rec. Date: 03/02/2009 Sale- Price.

Buyer·GERMANYLORETTA J LIVING TRUST
Doc Num'2009-013230 DocType.QuitClaim

SellerGERMANYLORETTAJ

Sale Date. 01/29/2009 Sale Price: Doc Num.2009-013230 DocType:X

Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and ,ts customersmake no representations, warranties or conditions, expressor impl,ed, as to the accuracy or
compleleness or infonnation conla:ned in this repon.

I
Rec'd al OWRD electronically on 1/25/2021



Clackamas County Parcel Information

•TICORTITLE COMPANY.

AssessmentInformation

S649.370.00
$118,100.00

S767.470.00

$133.716.00

Market Value Land:
Market Value Impr
Market Value Total.

AssessedValue·

Tax Information

Levy CodeArea: 086-003

Levy Rate: 14.2183

TaxYear: 2020
Annual Tax:$1,901.21

Exempt Descnpton.

legal
Section 18 Township 3S Range 2E TAX LOT 02302IYl183,641

Parcel Information

Parcel#.00885787

Tax Lot 32E18 02302

S\le Address: 12911 SCriteserRd
OregonCityOR 97045 -9708

Owner.Preciado. Jaime L
Owner2:

Owner Address. 12011 SCrileserRd

OregonCity OR 97045 -9708
Twn/Range/Sectrom03S / 02E / 18 I SE

Parcel Size: 17.41 Acres (758,380 SqFI)
Plat/Subdrvrsion:

Lot 2302

Block:
Map Page/Gnd: 717-C7

Census Tract/Block: 023002 / 2008
Waterfront:

Building Use: RS0 - Single Family

Land

CntyLand Use: 551 - EFU lamlland unproved
Zoning: ClackamasCo.-EFU - ExclusiveFarm Use

District
Watershed:Abernethy Creek-Willamette River

PrimarySchool: Carus School

High School: Canby High School

Land Use Std: AFAR • FarmsAnd Crops
Neighborhood: Centra l Point - Leland - NewEra

School Dislria : 86 • Canby
Middle School:BakerPrairie Middle School

Improvement

YearBuilt:
Bedrooms:

ExteriorWall Type:
Heat

Slones:
Bathrooms:

BasementFin. SqFt
RoorType-Cover.

Fin. SqFt:
Garage:

Freplace .

DocType. Deed

Transfer Information

Rec. Date:08/21/2003

Owner Jaime L Preciado
Orig. loan Ami:S243.000.00

Finance Type. FIX

Sale Pnce.

Loan Type· Convenbonal

Doc Num.2003-111418

Grantor
Tile Co:LAWYERSTITLE INSURANCECORP.

Lender. LONG SCHMTG CO

Sentry Dynamics Inc. and its customersmake no representations, warrantiesor conditions, express or implied, as to tho accuracy/or
completenessof informaton contained in thusreport.

(
Rec'd atOWRD electronicallyon 1/25/2021



Clackamas County Parcellnfonnation

•TICOR TITLE COMPANY

Parcel Information

Parcel #. 00885769
TaxLot 32E18 02300

Sile Address·
OR97045

Owner.GermanyLoretta Jean Trustee
Owner2

OwnerAddress: 12617SCiteserRd
Oregon City OR 97045

Twn/Range!Section. 03S1 02E 1 181 SE
ParcelSize: 30.55 Acres (1,330,758 SqFt)

PIa/Subdivision.

Lot
Block

Map Page/Gnd 717-C7
Census Tract/Block022606 1 1068

Waterfront.

Building Use

MarkelValue Land·
Market Value lmpr:

Market Value Total
AssessedValue·

S350,549.00
S0.00

S350.549.00
56,298.00

TL2300Tax Information

LevyCode Area 086-019

Levy Rate. 14.2183

TaxYear: 2020
Annual Tax:S69.54

ExemptDescription:

Legal
SEE SPLIT CODEACCT02390/Y/183,641

Assessment lnfonnation

Land

CntyLand Use: 550 - EFU farmland vacant
Zoning: ClackamasCo.-EFU - Exclussve Farm Use

Distict
Watershed: Abernethy Crock-Willamette River

PrimarySchoolCarusSchool
High School:Canby High School

Improvement

Land Use Sid:AMSC - AgncullurulMISC
Neighborhood·CentralPoint • Leland - NewEra

School Distnct. 86 - Canby
Middle School Baker Prairie Middle School

Year Bunt:

Bedrooms:

Exteriol Wall Type·
Heat

Stories:
Bathrooms:

BasementFin. SaFt.
Roof Type-Cover:

Fin. SaFt
Garage:

Fireplace.

Transfer Information

Rec. Date 03/02/2009 Sale Price·

Buyer GERMANYLORETTAJ LIVING TRUST

DocNum: 2009-013230 DocType. Quit Claim

SeUer.GERMANYLORETTAJ

SaleDate.01/29/2009 Sale Price. Doc Num: 2009-013230 Doc Type:X

SentryDynamics. Inc. and 1ts customersmake no represent.auons. warranties or conditions, express or ,mp4ed, as to the accu
completenessollnlormabOn c:onta,ned In this repon.

or
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
AFFIDAVIT ASSERTING NON USE

OAR 690-17-0400 requires that an afliant provide proof that affidavit asserting non-use has been
served upon the legal land owner and occupant of the lands lo which the water right is
appurtenant.

""'\ I ST -,-;I certify that on--"°''-'-'----Day of ,J{l1\f , 2~. I served the attached Affidavit
Asserting Non Use ofWater Right by mailing in a sealed envelope, with first class postage
prepaid, a copy thereof addressed as follows:

Name: LoR.f..TT,+ ].tr.Av Gcl{l'll.<\tvf Tll.u.sT
Address: /'J.. 617 S. CR.; ,£Stie I.D,
City, State, Zip:Qc&cu Cr7y, OR

'J1CYS'-o/100

Name: _JA111E. L. (kcCIAOO
Address: {J.. '111 s. C1't7c.S£r(. Ru.
City, State, Zip:0r<£Go.v Crry 0~

I

7705- 77ce

f/s/ s;en,nucjC~
Title

/Gut r Sany

Page 5 of 5

'Name:
Address:
City, Stat~ip:
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From: Jason Staehely
Sent: Friday, January 15, 2021 12:54 PM
To: Eric Urstadt
Subject: Re: Affidavit asserting non use of water right - forfeiture

HelloEric
ye_approve of you acting as our agentfor asserting non-use oi_water rightforfeiture affidavit

Thanks Jason

On Fri, Jan 15, 2021, 11:06 AM Eric Urstadt<ericurstadt@hotmail.com> wrote:

Jason,

There's one small thing left for you to do, and here is the explanation.

Everything looks good as far as the signed affidavits. The was a "certificate ofservice", which you
(correctly) did not fill out. I am working on gett ing the accurate owner names and owner mailing
addresses to complete that form.When I getthat information, Iwill fill out the form and scan the
whole packet. I will send a copy to you and Water Resources Department (WRD), and a hard copy to
the landowners ofthe lands thatwere notwatered. Iwill certify that I mailed the packers to the listed
landowners when I do that.

All I need is your permission to act as your agent in doing the above mailing. Ifyou respond to me by
emailing me back if you approve of me acting as your agent for the above task - that should work just
fine.

Respectfully,

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS, CWRE

Aspen RuralLandConsulting

Water Rights - Forestry - Rural Land Engineering- Land Surveying

Rec'd at OWRD electronically on 1/25/2021



BEFORE THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

IN THEMATTER OFTHEPROPOSED
CANCELLATION OFTHEWATERRIGHTS
EVIDENCEDBYCERTIFICATES 12330 and 20443, IN
THENAMEOF JOSEPHHOFFMAN, FORUSE OF
WATERFOR IRRIGATION FROMBEAVER CREEK,
CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON

) NOTICE OFPROPOSED
) CANCELLATIONOF
) WATER RIGHT
)
)
)

TO: Record Owner: Tax Lots 2300, 2303 and 2390, Loretta Jean Germany Trust and Becky
SueKnowles, 12617 S. Criteser Road, Oregon City, OR, 97045-9708.

Record Owner: Tax Lot 2302, Jaime L. Preciado, 12911 S. Criteser Road, Oregon City,
OR, 97045-9708.

Notice
Pursuant to the provisions ofOregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 183.415 and ORS 540.631, you are
hereby notified as the owner of record of certain real property in Section 18, Township 3 South,
Range 2 East, Willamette Meridian (W.M.), Clackamas County, Oregon, of theproposed
cancellation of irrigation water rights evidenced by Certificates 12330 and 20443, in the name of
Joseph Hoffman.

A. Basis For Initiation Of Proposed Cancellation Action

Findings ofFact

TheAffidavits

1. It is asserted in affidavits filed with theWater Resources Department (Department) on
January 25, 2021, by Paul Stachely and Jason Staehely, that Certificate 12330 has been
forfeited due to non-use for irrigation for thirteen years (2005 through 2017) on 9.4 acres.
The place ofuse ofC-12330 corresponds to tax lot 2302 (owned by Jaime L. Preciado).

2. It is asserted in affidavits filed with theWaterResources Department (Department) on
January 25, 2021, by PaulStachely and Jason Stachely, that Certificate 20443 has been
forfeited due to non-use for irrigation for thirteen years (2010 through 2017) on 20 acres.
The place ofuse ofC-20443 corresponds to tax lots 2300, 2303 and 2390 (owned by
Loretta Jean Germany Trust and Becky Sue Knowles).

WaterRights Proposed To Be Canceled ForNon-Use

The water rights forwhich cancellation is proposed are:

Page 1 of6 -NOTICE OF PROPOSED CANCELLATION OF THE WATER RIGHTS EVIDENCEDDY
CERTIFICATES 12330 and 20443



1. WaterRight Certificate 12330, in the name ofJoseph Hoffman, authorizing theuse of0.13
cubic fectper second (cfs) fromBeaver Creek, tributary of theWillametteRiver, for
irrigation of9.4 acres in the following place ofuse:

3.9 acres
4.2 acres

SE 1/4NE 1/4 SE 1/4
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 SE 1/4
Section 18

T3S, R2E,W.M., being within
Benjamin R. Mails D.L.C. No. 50

0.5 acres NE 1/4 SE 1/4
0.7 acres. SE 1/4 SE 1/4

Section 18
T3S, R2E, W.M., beingwithin
Joseph SpinkD.L.C. No. 46

0.1 acres NE 1/4 SE 1/4
Section 18

T3S, R2E, W.M., beingwithin John
S. Rowland D.L.C. No. 45

The priority date is June 28, 1933.

Thepoint ofdiversion is located at:
NE 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 18, T3S, R2E, W.M., being within Benjamin R. Mails D.L.C. No. 50.

The entire certificate is proposed to be cancelled. A copy of said water right certificate,
certificatemap and tax lotmap are attached.

2. WaterRight Certificate 20443, in the name ofJoseph Hoffman, authorizing the use of 0.25
cubic feet per second (cfs) from Beaver Creek, lributary of the WillametteRiver, for
irrigation of20.0 acres in the following place ofuse:

7.0 acres
9.4 acres
3.6 acres

NE 1/4 SE 1/4
NW 1/4 SE 1/4
SE 1/4 SE 1/4
Section 18

T3S, R2E, W.M.

The priority date is March 16, 1948.

The point ofdiversion is located at:
NE 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 18, T3S, R2E, W.M., beingwithin BenjaminR. Mails D.L.C. No. 50.

Page 2 of6-- NOTICE OF PROPOSED CANCELLATION OF THEWATERRIGHTS EVIDENCED BY
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The entire certificate is proposed to be cancelled. A copy of said water right certificate,
certificate map and tax lotmap are attached.

Conclusion of Law

1. The evidence submitted to the Department by affiants appears to create a rebuttable
presumption of forfeiture. ORS 540.631; 0AR 690-017-0400.

B. ApplicableLaw

Oregonwater law provides that if any portion of a water right undergoesfive or more successive
years of non-use, that non-use creates a rebuttable presumption of forfeiture. OregonRevised
Statutes (ORS) 540.610; ORS 540.63L

A presumption of forfeituremay be rebutted by evidence submitted in a protest and by evidence
youmay submit in a contested case hearing. ORS 540.6102); Oregon Administrative Rule
(0AR) 690-017-0800.

Other applicable law includes ORS 540.610 through ORS 540.650, OAR Chapter 690 Division
17 (governingwater right cancellation), ORS Chapter 183 and 0AR 137-003-0501 through 0700
(governing contested case hearings) and 0AR 690-002-0010 through 0190 (governingprotests,
hearings, and exceptions).

C. Notice OfRight To Protest the Proposed Cancellation aud Receive a Contested Case
Hearing

The information before theDepartment, ifnot countered by other evidence, establishes at least
five years ofnon-use of your water right. Five years of non-use creates a rebuttable presumption
of forfeiture. This means thatyou have an opportunity to show either that water use has occurred
during the subject five-year period or that one or more statutorily established reasons excusing
non-use as stated in ORS 540.6102) andOAR 690-017-0800 apply to you.

You have the right to a contested case hearingon the matters asserted in this Notice ofProposed
Cancellation. Ifyou do not agree with the matters asserted in this Notice youmay file a protest
and request forhearing setting forth the reasons why the water right specified in this Notice
should not be cancelled. You may be represented by au attorney at the hearing. Legal aid
organizations maybe able to assist a partywithlimited financial resources. Generally,
partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental subdivisions or public orprivate
organizations are represented by an attorney. OAR 137-003-0550. However, consistentwith
0AR690-002-0020 and OAR 137-003-0555, an authorized representative may represent a
partnership, corporation, association, governmental subdivision or public or private organization
if the Administrative Law Judge determines that the appearance of a person by an authorized
representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development of the record in this case.

Page 3 of6 -NOTICE OF PROPOSED CANCELLATION OF THE WATER RIGHTS EVIDENCED BY
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To request a contested case hearing, the legal owner or occupant of the land must file a written
request for hearing with the OregonWater ResourcesDepartmentwithin 60 days from the
date of themailing ofthisNotice. Any protest and request forhearingmust bein writing and
received with a $950.00 protest filing fee in the office ofthe WaterResourcesDepartment,
Attention: Patricia McCarty, 725 NESummer Street, Suite A, Salem, Oregon 97301-1266, by
5:00 p.m. onNovember 2, 2021. See ORS 540.641(2)60-day time period for filing a protest);
ORS 536.050 1 " authorit for fee.

Ifyou request a hearing, you will be notified ofthe time andplace of the hearing. You will also
be given information on theprocedures, right ofrepresentation and other rights ofparties relating
to the conduct ofthe hearing. Yon have the right to be represented by an attorney and to respond
and present evidence and argument on all issuesproperly before theAdministrative LawJudge.

Ifyou do not request a hearing
If you do not request a hearing within 60 days of the date ofthemailing of thisNotice, or if you
withdraw a hearing request, notify the Department or theAdministrative LawJudge that you will
not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Departmentmay issue a final order by
default canceling yourwater right. ORS 540.641(1); OAR 137-003-0670. If the Department
issues a final order by default, it designates its file on thismatter, including any materials
submitted by you that relate to thismatter, as the record for the purpose ofproving a prima facie
case.

Voluntary cancellation
Holders ofa water rightmay also voluntarily relinquish thcirwater right by filing anotarized
authorization to cancel with theWater ResourcesDepartment, Water Rights Section. ORS
540.621. If you decide to authorize voluntary cancellation ofthe water right or portion thereof
appurtenant to your land, you do notneed to file aprotest. You should contact the Department
or your local watermaster for the proper Cancel Authorization form.

NOTICE TOACTIVEDUTY SERVICEMEMBERS
Active duty Servicemembers have a right to stay these proceedings under the federal
Servicemembers Civil ReliefAct. For more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-
452-8260, the OregonMilitary Department at 503-584-3571 or the nearest United StatesArmed
Forces LegalAssistance Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. The OregonMilitary
Department does not have a toll free telephone number.

Dated at,Salem, Oregon72[

Dwight Peng
Water · t Services Division Administrator, for
ThomasM. Byler, Director
Oregon Waler Resources Department
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING/SERVICE

I certify that on September 2, 2021, thisNotice ofProposed Cancellation ofWaterRight, with
enclosures ofcopies of the affidavits and copies ofORS 540.610- 540.670 and OAR Chapter
690, Division I7, was served by certified mail, return receiptrequested, and first classmail,
postage prepaid upon the persons listed below:

Certified mail:

Loretta Jean Germany Trust, and
Becky Sue Knowles
12617 S. Criteser Road
Oregon City, OR 9.7045-9708

Jaime L. Preciado
12911 S. Criteser Road
Oregon City,OR 97045-9708

Copy by first class mail:

Loretta Jean Germany Trust, and
Becky SueKnowles
126I 7 S. Criteser Road
Oregon City, OR 97045-9708

Jaime L. Preciado
12911 S. Criteser Road
Oregon City, OR 97045-9708

Patricia McCarty
Water Resources Department

Paul Staehely
21303 S. Central PointRoad
Oregon City, OR 97045

Jason Staehely
21367 S. Central Point Road
Oregon City, OR 97045
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CLACKAIAASCOUNTY OF

ffl.llwnotto RiVal'

CERTIFICATE OFWATERRIGHT

Cll/.S. E, STRICKLIN
State Engineer

conform to such reasonable rotation system asmay beordered by the propel' state ofJiccr.
A description of the place of useunder the rightherebu confil'incd,and towhich suchrlght is

appurtenant, i.s ClS follows: ·
3.9 acres in (SE}/}8£})
4.2 aros in (IE4sEsEE)

Soctdon 18
Tomnship 3 South, Ro.nge 2 F.aot, ii. 11., being
m.thin Benjamin R. Uails D.L.C. No. 50
0.5 aors in (NE}SE})
0,7 ncrao in (SFJ.tSEt.t)

Section 18
To\mahip·.3 South,·Rllnge 2 Erlot, ti, 14., being
within Joseph Spilllc D, L, c. llo, 46
0.1 acre In (Ni}SE})

Section 18
I'oaohip 3 South, Range 2 East, w. ti., boing
!thin John S. Roland D. I. • lo. 45.

The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to . one-eightieth ofone·cublc footpersecond
per acre, or its equi;'Fnlont i'or eac11 aQl'e irrigated,

or its cq11it1alcnt in case ofrotation, measured at tl1e point oj diversion from tl1e stream.
The pointofdiversion is located in the (ti$~) of Section 18, Township 3 South, Range
2 F.o.st, \1, lo!., being vithln tho Bonjomin R. !Jo.ils D, L. O, No. 50,

i
that the amount of wuter to which such right is entitled and hereby-confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited lo 011 011101mt uctunlly uencficlaUy used for said purposes, aml sllall 11ot c;rceed
0.13 cub!c £oot per second,

RecordedinState Record ofWoter Righ~Certificates, Volume 11

'l'lle Tight to the use of the waterfor thep111·poscs afore,nld is 1·e11tricterl to tl1e rcmdG orplace of
useherein described.

WlTNESS tlte signature of tile State Engineer, o//ixed

of Routo l, Orogon Cit:v ,Stale of Orogon , ltasmudc prooJ
to tile satiJJaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, oJ a riy11t to '11e itse of the waters of
Beaver Creek
a tributary of
Irrlgntian
under PermitNo. '1093 of theStateE119i11ccr, and that&aid_ right to thouse oJ ouidwaterG
has been perfected in accordance with tlie laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hareby
confirmecl tlates from June 28, 19.33;
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STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

· 1

for the purpose of

CLACKAMASCOUNTY OF

of Route 1, Box 655, Oregon City , State of Orogon ,hasmade proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of 0regon, of a r.iglrt to the sc of tho waters of
BeuvorCreek

a tributar>J of Willlltl.Eltto River
irrigation .
tinder PermitNo. l.8296 ofthe State EngiJICer, and tl1at said right to the use ofsaid waters
ltas been perfected in accordanoe wWi tlic luws oj 0ragon; tlmt tire priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from arch 16, 1918
that the amount of uter to which such right ": entitled arid hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, i.s limited to an amount aetually beneficially used for snid ptt?'poses, and sltall 11ot exce_cd
- 0.25 cubic foot per uoaond,

'Dtbis 3f.s ilJ;.o QCertifp, That JOSEPH nom-!AN•

or its equivalcut in cnsa of ?'Otation, mansured nt tile point oJ diversion from the stream.
Tllo point of diversion is located ill the NE¾ SE¼, 8!l projected '4thin B. R. Maile D .L .o.
No. 50, Section 18, Tomship 3 Soubh, Range 2 East, ti. l-1,

'l'he amount of water 11scd for irrigation. together tUlth tlta amo11nt SCCt!TCd under any other
rightezistingfor the sameands, shall be limitedto ono·alghtieth of one cubic foot per second
peracre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall. be .further liml.ted
to a divo.rsion of not to oxreed 2 acre foet par acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrl.gation season of eaab. year,

and shall
confonn to such reasonable rotation system as ma be ordered by the proper s:tnte officer.

.A description of the place of use under t1te righthereby confirmed, andtowhichsuch rightis
appurtenant, is as follows:

70 creo in g
9.4 acres 1n If} SE};
3.6 acros in S} SE}

Seotion l8
Township 3 South, RaxiBe 2 Ee.at, ':T. M.

Lend on which ator is to bo uaod ie a part; or that more BXpl.ioitly described by
appropriator as i'ollowsi

B og.1rmin8 at a stone marked t_bua (,') on the cast line of Mo.il.o D.L.G., 39.Zl chains
north of re-entrant to B. R, Malle Clniln No. 50, .from imioh stone a fir 36 inchos in
diom.eter bears N, 5,1.0 301 W. 72 links dietnnt, marked B, T. nnd running thonco en
oast lino of Mil GlaLu Nort h 17.7l, chains to S, E. como of a tract of land sold
to Tuttlo;. thence witll S. V. line of Tuttle tract to the claim lino bet;waen the
l.J.o;U and How.J.nnd D.L.C.J thei.1ee ,,".I.th en:ld clailll line S. Ji3° l·/, 5.1.il~ cl1s. to corner of
Ho\dand clailn; the.nco N. 46° 451 Ii', 24.00 cha:l..ruJ i;o co..rnor of Mo.:il.s Claim; thence H,
on llorth line ·of Hnils Clo.im l.,3.2.3 chains to a otoka}· thanoe s. 33.02 chains to a
otono marked thug () on lino bal;ween stunn & Lal.end; "thom:e Soul;h 090 301 E, 38.00
cha. to the pl.ace .of beginning, containing 100 acres in T• .3 s. B. 2 E. or tho R. M.
Thie deed :1.o Gf.vsn for the purpose of Orellt:l.ng on eertato by the antir%y in the
grantor and rantoo heroin.
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State ofOregon

co»so or CAck\5

I.

)
) ss
)

, say that:

AFFIDAVIT ASSERTING
NON-USE OF WATER RIGHT

BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

2. Water Right Certificate number 12330

issued to Joseph Hoffman • authorizes use ofwater from (source) BeaverCreek
lor (use) irrigation

______________, under a priority date of Jun 28, 1933

3. The total number ofacres described in the certificate is 9.4

4. The subject water right is located within Tax Lot(s) 2302 _in Township_>
Xx8, Range?fXx, in the Sw-SE XXI4,of
Section) 18 Clackamas County Oregon.

Page 2of5

Rec'd atORD electronically on 1/25/2021



6.

7.

8.

I know from personal observation and state with certainty that the entire wnter right has
not been used for:

1994hod on. I2005 moo. L- a o18
(iuj (Month andyear) (Month andyear)

I have illustrated on the attached tax lot map the lands to which the wnlcr right in
question is appurtenant.

I know from personal observation and stale with certainty that a portion of this water
right has not been used for:

Ir1honfon !72oo5 Trove. 1- 2018
7(Use) (Month and year) (Month andyear)

9. I have illustrated on the attached tax lot map, the location ofthe portion ofthewater-
right which has not been exercised, totaling 1. 1 Acres.

I 0. Is the subject water right within the boundariesofan irrigation district or federal
reclamntion project?Yes None Known No. Ir Yes: (Name of
Irrigation District or Federal Reda111utio11 Project)
None Known

11. J have read the provision ofOregon Revised Statutes 540.610(2) and Oregon
Administrative Rules Chapter 690, Division 17 and believe the presumption of forfeiture
for five or mop3onsecutive years ofnon-use may not be rebuued by the holder(s) of this
water right. (Initial lo indica/ayou have read these laws)

12. I am willing to testify inn Contested Case Heuring to all allegations contained in this
affidavit. I und~tnnd that as the proponent, I hove the burden ofproofon the alleged
non-use issue. J::..:i_ (Initial to indicateyou have read this statement and understand
your responsibilities).

Page 30f5

Rec'd ol OWRD electronlcolly on 1/25/2021
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Under penalty ofperjury, I do solemnly swear oraffirm thnt the foregoing is u true stnlemenl of
the facts ns I know them to be from my personal knowledge.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ~rJt Dny of)u /',..vM"'12.0~l

OfflCIAl ST.W.P
TRACYCPERSOPYEATT
~OTARYPUBUC • O~EG0/1
(O>.YJSS1011 SO, 936)U

MYCO•J<!S!iO.~ EXPIR!SAP~IL 11, 1011

My Commission Expires t-/ ...- l-$ · Z-J

(SEAL)

Page 4 ofS

Rec'd at OWRD eleotronlcally on 1/2512021 l
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State ofOregon

Countyr oho_a.
)
) ss
)

A C') 1/- t'7-4Ct-f ) - 3

&as
[l{{404Auge{

,"-I

AFFIOAVITASSERTING
NON-USE OF WATER RIGHT

BEFORETHEWATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

2 3at,
of 1.r)6:J S (ewtrc..,_l Po,,,t ~
Dun"""oR_'Cqoa (it, e

J(Cil>~ { {Slnle}

Phone603) 5)9 376L. say lhot:
(Zip Code)

I.

2. Water Right Certificate number 1_2_3_30~·~------
issued to Joseph Hoffman , authorizes use ofwater from (source) Beaver Creek
___ for (use) irrigation

_____________,under a priority date of Jun 28, 1933

3. The total number ofacres described in the ccrtificnlc is 9.4

4. The subject water right is located within Tax Lot(s) 2302 ,in Township 3 S
XXX, Range 2 E XXAX, in the SW-SE ·xu..,,._ 1/4, of

Section~ 18 , Clackamas _, County Oregon.

Rec'd al OWRD electronlcally on 1/2512021



6.

7.

8.

»I
,,

I know from personnl observation and state with certainty that the entirewater right has
not been used for:

1ur2pt0a no _oh2so mo,_o4 /o18
se) (Month andyear) (Month andyear)

I have illustrated on the attached tax lotmap the lands to which the water right in
question is appurtenant.

I know from personal observation and slate with certainty that a portion of thiswater
right has not been used for:

lTfrqafio\ From Through
(Ue) (Month and year) (Month andyear)

9. l have illustrated on the attached tax lot map, the location of the portion of thewater
right which has not been exercised, totaling 9 , j Acres.

I 0. Is the subject water right within the boundaries ofan irrigation district or federal
reclamation project?Yes None Known No. If Yes: (Name of
il'l'igafion District orFederal Recfa111atio11 Proj1tct)
None Known

11. I have read the provision ofOregon Revised Statutes 540.6 l 0(2) and Oreg-on
Administrntive Rules Chapter 690, Division 17 and believe the presumption offorfeiture
for five ormf consecutive years ofnon-use may not be rebutted by the holder(s) of this
waler right. y (Initial to indicateyou haw read these laws)

12. I am willing to testify inn Contested Case Hearing 10 all nllegntions contained in this
affidavit. I und~and that as the proponent, I have the burden ofproofon the alleged
non-use issue. (Initial to indicateyouhave read this statement and understand
yor responsibillties).

Page 3 of5

Rec'd at O\NRD etoc1ronlcally on 1/25/2021
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Under penalty of perjury, I do solemnly swenr or affirm that the foregoing is a true statement of
the facts ns 1 know them to be from my personal knowledge.

("i7 tt \
Sworn to nnd subscribed before me this _1)"--- Dny or-::J tl ,,nv V~ 2±1= .

0;ft(ULH'-\IP
Til,,(>' .v(PH!:RSO~PY[ATT
+601r2J.·0RGON
COY.¥1lltOS NO. 9!6lll

tC0v$5.08EE27t 1, 02)

(SEAL)

Oregon)
LI_/O,.z,_'7My Commission Expires__l..____17 ? ___

Page 4 of5

Roo'd ot OWRO oleclronlcally on 1/25/2021
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AFFIDAVIT ASSERTING
NON-USE OF WATER RIGHT

I.

DEFORETHE WATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT

State ofOregon )

caws st (lachug $"

• lg
r 2167 (stat Poat I:
0ca 0l, ""o~17015

(CifJ1 f (Sfafe) (Zip Code)

»-50 5j 3l6'L .s»wt

2. WaterRight Certificate number 20443
issued to Joseph Hoffman . authorizes usc ofwater from (source) Beaver Creek
___ for (use) Irrigation

_____________, under a priority date of Mar. 16, 1948

3. The total numberofacres described in the certificate is20.0
2300, 2303, &

4. The subject water right is located wi thin Tax Lot(s) 2390 . in Township.3S
XXX, Range 2 E XX, in the SW-NE, NW-~fii. & NE-SE 1/4, of

SeetionO() 18 , Clackamas • County Oregon.

5.

Rec'd al 0\NRO cloctronlcally on 1/25/2021
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I
iI know from personal observation and state with certainty that a portion ofthis water

right has not been used for:
8.

7.

6. I know from personal observation and state with certainty that the entirewater right has
not been used for: ·

lrriggtie .r 0L/zoo_ no» oL/2o18
(Use) (Month andyear) (Month andyear)

I have illustrated on the attached tax lot map the lands to which the water right in
question is appurtenant.

___________ From Through _
(Use) (Month andyew) (Month andyear)

9. I have illustrnted on the attached tax lot map, the location of the portion ofthewater
rightwhich has not been exercised, totaling. ZOO Acres.

I 0. Is the subject water right within the boundaries ofan irrigation district or federal
reclamation project?Y cs None Known No. IfYes: (Name of
Irrigation District orFederal Reclamation Project)
None Known

11. I have read the provision ofOregon Revised Statutes 540.610(2) and Oregon
Administrative Rules Chapter 690, Division 17 and believe the presumption offorfeiture
for five or m e onsecutive years ofnon-use may not be rebutted by the holder(s) of this
water right..t (Initial to indicateyou have read these laws)

12. I am willin to testify in a Contested Case Hearing lo all allegations contained in this
affidavit. I und~and that as the proponent, I have the burden of proofon the alleged
non-use issue. (/Initial to indicateyou have read this statement and understand
your responsibjities).

Page 3 0f5

Rec'd at 0\/\IRD etcctron!calty on 1/25/2021
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Under penalty ofperjury, I do solemnly swearor affirm thnt the foregoing is a true statement of
the facts as I know them to be from mypersonal knowledge.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ~~- Qny oe'IU,'J.,Vt,tq. 2"",0'--'2--{'--L---=·

Offl(ML sr,.._~r,
Tu v0£50«9YETT
$2113+·J0.:·£CC
(OY,Y.l\\tO, .,o 'iJ6li 2

,-_'((0•.•115:0', t•~,;;; ,,i,~it 13,102]--------00•-----
(SEAL)

Page 4 of5

Rec'd at OWRD eleclronlcally on 1/25/2021



BEFORETHEWATERRESOURCESDEPARTMENT

State ofOregon

coyor Cl4uut;
)
) ss
)

AFFIDAVITASSERTING
NON-USE OF WATER RIGHT

ity) J (State) (Zip Code)

. say that:

2. Water Right Certificate numberU@@2
issued to Joseph Hoffman , authorizes use ofwater from (.,·011rc<!) Beaver Creek
___ for (use) irrigation
______________, under a priority dllte of Mar. 16. 1948

3. The totul number ofacres described in the ccrtificntc is200
2300,2303, &

4. The subject water right is located within Tax Lot(s) 2390 .in Township_GS

XX, Range 2 E XX, in the SW-NE, NW-SE & NE-SE 1/4, of

Section)1OClackamas_County Oregon.

Page 2 of57

I am familiar with these lands and I am aware ofthe non-use of this water right because:

I Travel yTe Properly gore, Ta
5.

Rec'd at OWRD electronlcally on 1/2512021



6. I know from personal observation and state with certainty thnt theentirewater right hns
not been used for:

Aqqfoh Fro L- 9o23 Through. L- _2o/
(Yse) (Month andyew) (Month andyear)

7. I have illustrated on the attached tax lot mp the lnnds to which the water right in
question is appurtenant.

8. I know from personal observation and state with certainly that a portion ofthis water
right has not been used for:

)007
15tirAhol._L_ 3gt_ Trouc. _L _2o/<

(Use) (Month andyear) (Month andyear)

9. I have illustrated on the attached tax lot map, the location of the portion ofthewater
rightwhich has not been exercised, totaling 2O Acres. ·

I 0. Is the subject water right within the boundaries ofan irrigation district or federal
reclamation project? Yes None Known No. IfYes_: (Name of
Irrigation District or Fedcml Recla111atio11 Project)
None Known

11. I have read the provision ofOregon Revised Statutes 540.610(2) and Oregon
Administrative Rules Chapter690, Division 17 and believe the presumption of forfeiture
for five or mo-ff consecutive years ofnon-use may not be rebutted by the holder(s) of this
water right._1' (Initial to indicate you have read these laws)

12. I am willing to testify in a Contested Case Hearing to all allegations contained in this
affidavit. I understand that as the proponent, I have the burden ofproofon the alleged
non-use issue. 'P S (lnilia/ to indicateyou have read this stt11eme11t andunderstand
your responsibilities).

Page 3 of5

Rec'd alOWRD electronically on 1/25/2021
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Under penalty ofperjury, I do solemnly swear oraffirmn that the foregoing is n true statement of
the facts as I know them lo be from my personal knowledge.

Sworn to ond subscribed beforeme this y;rl-t Dny orC:19 '"'-"'/',.,_( .:2-o2::(

A$1?
1q,cv,,...mONPYU.TT
218/ ? .0£G0
cou.u.~\,O' so. 9!U22

,,., CO...vJ!l O< 0•1<i\APilll 16, lOll

(SEAL)

1ry

My Commission Expires Lf -(ff-~

Page 4 of5

Rec'd at OWRD olectronlcaHy on 1/25/2021
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
AFFIDAVIT ASSERTING NON USE

0AR 690-17-0400 requires that an affiant provide proof that affidavit asserting non-use hns been
served upon the legal land owner and occupant of the lands to which the water right is
appurtenant.

I certify that on cA I ST Day of -:/f;.I\I _ , 2.Qa.(_ , l served the ullached Affidavit
Asserting Non Use ofWnter Right by mailing inn scaled envelope, with first class postage
prepaid, a copy thereofaddressed as follows:

Nnme: L0R.£.1'f/t ]c,\V Gt:',\'l't14/.lf ~w.rr
Address: /'J., 6/? S. Ct?,; Tt"St:~ /41>,
City, State, Zip: Ot<:.c.Cvsv Crry 0~

I
97cs-77c

Name: .JA1·11E. L, lr.:i;Cl,11.)c..'1
Address: ,~ '71( s. Cx17c.'5£~ Rv.
City,State, Zip:0Rc.GO,V C,ry, 01\.

770/5- 770e

[ls/Signature)C Cv~

rue:
Address;
City, Sta~Zip:

'Name:
Aduress:
City, State,Zip:

Title
Acr.NT /fJt'..

Page 5 of5

Rec'd 31 OVIIRD eleclronlcally on 1/25/2021
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OREGONADMINISTRATIVERULECHAPTER 690; DIVISION 17
CANCELLATION OFPERFECTEDWATERRIGHTS

690-017-0005
Introduction
These rules define the process the Water Resources Department will follow when cancelling a perfected water right. The
action to cancel the perfected water right can be initiated as the result ofa request by the record owner of the land to which
the water right is appurtenant, or as the result ofa request to determine the validity ofa water right which may be forfeited
due to five successive years ofnon-use.
Stat. Auth.: ORS 183, ORS 339, ORS 536, ORS 537 & ORS 540
Stats. Implemented:
Hist.:WRD 12-1988, £. & cert. ef. 8-10-88; WRD 17-1990, f. & cert. cf. 9-27-90

690-017-0010
Definitions
(I) "Affidavit" means a declaration upon oath, in writing, signed by the party and sworn to before a notary publ ic.
(2)"Affiant" means the individual completing, swearing to and signing an affidavit.
(3) "Bankruptcy" means proceedings under federal bankruptcy statutes to relieve a debtor (the bankrupt) from
insurmountable debt. The commencement ofa bankruptcy action occurs with the date a petition for relief is filed by a debtor
or creditor to the bankruptcy court.
(4) "Cancellation" means the action taken by the Director, the Commission, or the courts to abolish allqr partofa permit or
certificate ofwater right.
(5) "Deed-in-Lieu" means a deed tendered by the record owner to prevent the creditor from asserting a legal rightto recover
payment ofa debt through a foreclosure net ion.
(6) "District" has the meaning ofthe term as defined in ORS 540.505
(7) "Foreclosure" means a proceeding in or out ofcourt to extinguish all right, title and interest ofthe record owner(s) of
properly in order to sell or repossess the property to satisfy a lien against it. A foreclosure action begins on the date
presentation of the official demand for payment is made to the debtor by the creditor by certified mnil.
(8) "Forfeiture" means the loss ofa water right caused by the failure of the appropriator or record owner of the rightto use
the water for five successive years.
(9) "Judicial Action" means a suit, injunction, or litigation filed with or allowed by the courts.
(I0) "Natural Disaster" means an act ofGod, such as flooding or crosion, which occurred with such magnitude that it either
prohibited or severely limited the ability to use thewater,
(II) "Perfected Water Right" means a water right which hns been confirmed by the issuance ofa certificate ofwater right or
by a court decree. ·
(I2) "Presumption ofForfeiture" means a conclusion establ ished by statute that a water right, in whole or in part, is forfeited
by nonuse ofthe right for five successive ycnrs.
(13) "Principal Farm Operator" means the record owner, including a lessee to whom the right ofpossession ofagricultural
property has been granted by the lessor for a specified period oftime in return for a consideration.
(14) "Rcbuttable Presumption" means a presumption which, by statute, may bc overcome by evidence sufficient to explain or
disprove the presumption.
(15) "Record Owner" means the person shown as the owner of the land in the county deed records establ ished under ORS
Chapter 93.
Stat. Auth.: ORS 536.025 & 536.027
Stats. Implemented: ORS 540.610-540.670
Hist.: WRD 12-1988, f. & cert. ef. 8-10-88; WRD 17-1990, f. & cert. ef. 9-27-90; WRD 7-2004, f.& cert. cf. 11-5-04

690-017-0100
Cincellnation Authorized by Record Owner
(I) Perfected water rights shall be cancelled by order of theDirector in accordance with the provisions ofORS 540.621 when
so requested by notarized affidavit of the record owner of the land to which the wnter right in question is appurtenant.
(2) The affidavit shall contain, at a minimum, the following:
(a) A statement that the affiant is the record owner ofthe lands associated with the water right in qugstion;
(b) The certificate number of the wntcr right;
(c) A statement that the affiant has abandoned any and nil interest in and to all or a specified portion of the water right;

1



(d) Where only part of the right has been nbandoncd, n description of the specific pince ofuse by quarter-quarter section and
acres on which the right has been abandoned, with information sufficient to determine the lands on which the right is not to
be cancelled; and
(e) A request that ail or part of the certificate be cancelled.
(f) A statement ofwhether, to the best of the affiant's knowledge, the subject water right is within the boundaries ofa district
or federal reclamation project.
(3) Based on the best information avnilnble to the Deportment, if the subject water right is within the boundaries ofa district
or federal reclamation project, the Dep11rtmcnt shall, as appl icable, provide the district and the United Stales Bureau of
Reclamation notice ofthe water right cancellation request.
Stat. Auth.: ORS 536.025 & 536.027
Stats. Implemented: ORS 540.610-540.670
Hist.: WRD 12-1988, £. & cert . ef. 8-10-88; WRD 17-1990, ( & cert. cf: 9-27-90; WRD 7-2004, f. & cert. ef. 11-5-04

690-017-0200
Watermaster Affidavitof Inability to Appropriate orBeneficially UseWter
(1) Ifa watermaster has reason to believe that circumstances exist that prevent a water right from being exercised, including
but not limited to, the lands being covered by an impermeable surface or the diversion mechanism used lo appropriate the
water is no longer operable, the watermaster shall file an affidavit with the Water Resources Director.
(2) The affidavit shall state:
(a) The date and time thc land or diversion mechanism or other evidence was inspected by the watermastcr;
(b) The names ofall record owners of the land where the water right is appurtenant nnd the owners' address as it appears in
the county assessors' records; and
(c) The watermaster's findings during the inspection that indicate the water right cannot be exercised.
Stat. Auth.: ORS 183, ORS 339, ORS 536, ORS 537 & ORS 540
Stats. Implemented:
Hist.: WRD 12-1988, f. & crt. cf. 8-10-88; WRD 17-1990, f.&cert. ef. 9-27-90

690-017-0300
Notice ofWatermaster Affidnvit to Record Owner
(I) The Water Resources Department shall notify cRch record owner of the land described by an affidavit submitted by a
watermaster under ORS 540.660 in the following manner:
(a) Jflhere arc 25 or fewer record owners of the land, the department shall mail o copy of the affidavit lo each record owner;
(b) Ifthere are more than2Srecord owners, the department shall provide general notice by publication according to the
procedures established in ORS 193.010 to 193.100; and
(c) If the land is within the boundaries ofan irrigation district, the Department shall mail a copy ofthe affidavit lo the
irrigation district.
(2) The record owner named in an affidavit shall be given the option ofvoluntarily relinquishing the water right or portion
thereof, continuing to be the subject of the filing ofsuch affidavits each year for a period of five successive years, or of
applying the water to the use authorized by the certificate.
(3) If the watermaster files an affidavit cach ycar for five successive yenrs, theWater Resources Dcpartmentshnll initiate
proceedings under ORS 540.631 to cancel the water right.
Stat. Auth.: ORS 183, ORS 339, ORS 536, 0RS 537 & ORS 540
Stats. Implemented:
Hist.: WRD 12-1988, f. & cert. ef. 8-10-88; WRD 17-1990, f. & cert. ef. 9-27-90

690-017-0400
Cancellation Initiated by Department
( I) The DcpRrlment shall initiate 1>rocccdings to cuncel a perfected water right, as provided in ORS 540.631 and these rules,
whenever it appears that a right has been forfeited as provided in 540.61 0. The decision to initiate cancellation proceedings
shnll be based on evidence submitted to the Department, by any person, thnt alleges five or more years of nonusc so as to
crcHte a presumption of forfeiture, and from which evidence it fltrlher nppoors the presumption of forfeiture would not likely
be rebutted under OAR 690-0 l 7-0800(2)(a), (cl) or (c).
(2) Where !he evidence submilled to the Department is in the formofaffidavits, notarized affidavits from two individuals
shall be required. An affidavit shall contain the following:
(a) Name, address and telephone number of affiant;

2



(b) Page number of thc·ccrlificate in question as recorded in the Stale Record ofWnlerRight Certificates, nnme Qfthe pers_on
lo whom the certificate was issued, and priority date of the certificate;
(c) Township, range, quarter-quarter section and number ofacres to which the certificate inquestion is appurtenant;
(d) The use for which the water right was issued;
(e) The source ofwaler to be used as provided in the certificate;
(D)A statement of the afliant's knowledge of the lands described in the certificate in question, and an explanation ofhow the
efliant gained this knowledge;
(g) A statement that the affiant knows with certainty that no water from the allowed source has bcen uscd for the authorized
use on the lands, or a portion of the lands, the portion being accurately described, under the provisions of the waler right
within a period of five or more successive years, and the beginning and ending years of the period ofnonusc. Where possible,
beginning and ending months should also be given;
(h) A statement that the affilmt believes the allegation of nonusc will not be rebulled under any of the grounds for rebuttal set
out in ORS 540.610; .
(@) A copy ofthe county tax plat map illustrating the lands to which the subject water right is appurtenant, and ifapplicable,
the location of the portion of the water right asserted to have been forfeited;
(j) The affiant's agreement to testify in a hearing before the Waler Resources Department ifnecessary;
(k) To the best of the affiant's knowledge, a statement ofwhether the subject water right is within the boundaries ofa district
or federal reclamation project; and
(I) Proof that the affidavit(s) have been served upon the legal owner ofthe lands to which the water right is appurtenant and
to the occupant ofsuch lands. •
(3) Based on the best information available to the Department, if the subject water right is wi thin the boundaries ofa district
or federal reclamation project, the Department shall provide notice ofreceipt ofaffidavits submitted under this rule, as
applicable, to the district and the United States Bureau ofReclamation at least 90 days prior to initiating a cancellation
proceeding.
(4) Where the evidence submitted is solely from Department personnel, such evidence shall be submitted in the formofan
affidavit and contain all information described in section (2) of this rule. In addition, the affidavit-shall be supported by
strcam or canal gaging records, water or electric meterreadings, static level measurements, system capacity calculations, a
summary offield investigations, photos, maps, or other relevant data covering each yenr ofthe period ofallcgcd nonuse.
(5) The Department shall initiate proceedings to cancel a waler right under ORS 540.63 l within 180 days ofreceiving the
evidencerequired under sections (1) and (2) of this rule.
(6) The Department shall notify the record owner of the land to which a perfected water right is appurtenant that it intends to
cancel all or a portion of the water right. The occupant ofaffected lands, ifother than the owner, shall also be notified. If the
subject water right is within the boundaries ofa district or federal reclamation project, the Dep11rlment shull, as applicable,
mail a copy ofthe cancellation notice to the district and the United Stntes Burenu ofReclnmalion. Notice shall be sent to the
record owner of the land or occupant by certified mail, return receipt requested. The notice lo the record owner shall be
addressed to the owner nt the owner's last address or record in the office ofthe county assessor of the county in which the
lands are locatcd. The notice shall contain the following;
(a) A description of the water right and the land to which the water right is appurtenant;
(b) A statement that the information before the Director creates a rebuttal presumption offorfeiture;
(c) A statement that the record owner or the occupant has a period of60 days from the date of the mailing of the notice within
which to protest the proposed cancellation either by asserting that the water right has been used, or by making rebuttal in the
manner and on the grounds provided in OAR 690-017-0600 and 690-017-0800;
(d) Notice that if the record owner intends to rebut the presumption offorfeiture, the protest shall include n statement of the
grounds for rebuttal relied upon, and shall be accompanied by appropriate supporting documentation; and
(e) A statement that, following receipt ofa protest against the proposed canccllalion anti determination that the presumption·
offorfeiture has not been rebutted, a contested case hearing wi ll be scheduled.
Stat. Auth.: ORS 536.025 & 536.027
Stats. Implemented: 0RS 540.610-540.670
Hist.: WRD 12-1988, f. & cert. ef. 8-10-88; WRD I7-1990, £. &: cert. ef. 9-27-90; WRD 7-2004, [. & cert . ef. 11-5-04

690-017-0500
Cancellation Not Protested
If the record owner or occupant receiving notice as provided in ORS 540.631 fails to protest the proposed cancellation of the
waler within the 60-day period prescribed in the notice, the Water Resources Department shell enter nn order cnncclling the
water right as provided in ORS 540.641.
Stat. Auth.: ORS 183, ORS 339, ORS 536, ORS 537 & ORS 540

3



Stats. Implemented:
Hist.: WRD 12-1988, f. &cert. ef. 8-10-88; WRD 17-1990, f. &cerl. ef. 9-27-90

690-017-0600
Protest ofCancellation/Statement of Intent to Rebut Presumption of Forfeiture
(1) A protest submitted to the Water Resources Department by the record owner or occupant of the land on which a
cancellation ofa perfected water right is proposed shall include the following:
(a) A written statement citing the reasons the record owner or occupant believes the wafer right has not been forfoited by
nonuse;and
(6) The statutory fee for filing the protest.
(2)a) Where the record owner or occupant intends to rebut the presumption of forfeiture by claiming one or more ofthe
grounds for rebuttal established in 0RS 540.610(2) and as further defi11ed in OAR 690-017-0800, grounds claimed for
rebuttal shall be stated in the protest;
(b) Where applicable, documentary evidence in support of the rebut!al us described in OAR 690-017-0800(3) shall be
submitted with the protest.
3)a) On receipt ofa protest claiming rebuttal and supporting documentary evidence, a determination shall be made whether
the presumption offorfeiture has been rebutted;
(b) Where rebuttal is found to have been made, the matter shall be closed and 110 further action taken to cancel the water
right;
(c) Where it is detcnnined that the presumption offorfoiture has not been rebutted, the Department shall initiate proceedings
to cancel the right as provided in OAR 690-017-0700.
Stat. Ath.: ORS l83, ORS 339, ORS 536, ORS 537 & ORS 540
Stats. Implemented:
Hist.: WRD 12-1988, f. & cert. ef. 8-10-88; WRD 17-1990, f.& cert. cf. 9-27-90
690-017-0700
Cancellation Hearing
(I) If theDepartment receives a protest to the proposed cancellation of a water right within the prescribed 60-dny period, a
hearing 011 the protest shall be scheduled. The protestant shall be given not less than Ion days notice of the hearing time and
place.
(2) The hearing shall be held by the Department's Hearings Referee, and shall be conducted under the provisions ofORS
183.310 to 183.550 pertaining to contested case's.
(3) In contested case hearings where the initial determination was made that the presumption offorfeiture had not been
rebutted, the owner may offer additional evidence in support ofrebuttal.
(4) After the hearing the Hearings Referee shall enter a proposed order:
(a) Cancelling the water right;
(b) Cancelling in part or modifying the water right; or
(c) Declaring that the waler right shall not be cancelled or modified.
(5) Ifno exceptions or objections to the proposed order arc filed within the time allowed, theHearings Referee shllll issue a
final order.
Stat. Auth.: ORS 183, ORS 339, ORS 536, ORS 537 & ORS 540
Stats. Implemented:
Hist.: WRD 12-1988, f. & cert. ef. 8-10-88; WRD 17-1990, f. & cert. ef. 9-27-90

690-017-0800
Grounds for and MnnerofRebutting a Presumption of Forfeiture
(I) Any record owner or occupant rebutting a presumption offorfeiture for nonuse ofwater under ORS 540.610(2), as
provided in these rules, shall provide cvidcncc that rcbuts the presumption of forfeiture.
(2) A presumption of forfeiture may be rebutted by showing one or more of the following:
(a) 'The water right is for reasonable and usual municipal use ofwater;
(b) A finding of forfeiture would impair the rights of cities and towns to the use ofwater, whether acquired by appropriation
or purchase, or previously recognized by legislative act, or which may be acquired in the future;
(c) The owner of the properly was unable to use the water due to economic hardship us defined in section (3) of this rule;
(d) The period of nonuse occurred during a period of time within which lnnd was withdrawn from use under the Federal Soil
Bank Programor theFederal Conservation Reserve Program;
(e) The end ofthe alleged period of nonusc occurred more thnn 15 years before the date upon which evidence of nonuse was
submitted or cancellation proceedings were ini tiated under ORS 540.631, whichever occurs first; and
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() The owner of the properly to which the water right is appurtenant is unable lo use the water bccnuse !'lie use ofwater undor
the right is discontinued by an order of the CommissionunderORS 537.775 (wasteful or defective wells).
(3) An economic hnrdship exists only during the following periods oftime:
(a)During a bankruptcy action initiated by or for the record owner or principal farmoperator;
(b) During II foreclosure of real or personal property of the record owner or principal farm opcrntor. The foreclosure of
personal properly must directly affect the ability to use the water in quostion;
(c) During the redempt ion periods as provided in ORS 23.530 to 23.600;
(d) 'Three calendar years following the expiration ofredemptions as provided in ORS 23.530 to 23.600; or, three years from
the date ofrecording ofa deed in lieu of foreclosure tendered by the record owner or principal farm operator in payment of
debt owed; and
(e) The time during which judicial actions limit or prohibit the record owner's or principal farm operator's use of thewater in
question;
() The time during which a natural disaster would limit or prohibit the record ow1fer's or principal farm operator's use of the
water in question.
(4) Documentation supporting rebuttal based on enrollment in a federal program, bankruptcy, foreclosure orforeclosure
redemption, natural disaster, or the 15-year statute of limitations on cancellation as provided for in ORS 540.6102) may
include, but is not limited to, the following items:
(a) The enrollment contract or agreement between the record owner, occupant, or principal farm operator and the appropriate
federal jurisdiction;
(b) Affidavits by knowledgeable parties such as employees administering the federal programs;
(c) Court pleadings, filings or other legal documentation ofbankruptcy or foreclosure;
(d) Documents from financial, mortgage, lending or title institutions; and
(e) Sworn statements by a watermaster, soil scientist, or in-surance claim adjuster.
Stat. Auth.: ORS 183, ORS 339, ORS 536, ORS 537, & ORS 540
Stats. Implemented:
Hist.: WRD 12-1988, f. & cert. ef. 8-10-88; WRD 17-1990, f. & cert. ef. 9-27-90

690-017-0900
Time Period of Non-Use
Where the rebutted nonuse occurs as an intervening period within anunrcbuttcd period ofnonuse totally five or more years,
the remaining unrebuttcd ycars ofnon use will be treated as consecutive and cancellation wi ll be initiated .
. Stat. Auth.: ORS 183, ORS 339, ORS 536, ORS 537 & ORS 540
Stats. Implemented:
Hist.: WRD 12-1988, f. & cert . ef. 8-10-88; WRD 17-1990, £. & cert. ef. 9-27-90
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OREGON WATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OREGON REVISED S'fATUTES Chapter 540

Distribution ofWater; atermasters; Change in Use;
Transferor Forfeiture ofWaterRights

FORFEITURE OF WATERRIGHTS

540.610 Use as measure ofwater right; forfeiture, for nonusc; confirmation ofrighls ofmunicipalities

540.612 Exemption from forfeiture

540.621 Cancellation ofabandoned water right upon request ofowner

540.631 Cancellation offorfeited water right; notice

540.641 Protest of cancellation; procedure

540.650 Issuance of new water right certificate for water rights not canceled

540.660 Affidavit ofwatermaster that circumstances prevent use ofwater right in accordance with terms of
cert ificate; procedures for cancellation of right

540.670 Effect ofcancellation ofprimary water right on supplemental right; change from supplemental to primary
right; priority date

FORFEITURE OFWATERRIGHTS

540.610 Use as mensure ofwater right; forfeiture for uonus·c; confirmnlioa ofrighls ofmunicipnlilies. (I)
Beneficial use shall be the basis, the mcasure und the limit ofall rights lo the use ofwater in this state. Whenever the
owner of a perfected and developed waler right ceases or fails to use all or pert ofthe water appropriated for a period
offive successive years, the failure to use shall establish a rcbuttable presumpt ion offorfeiture ofall or part ofUte
water right.

(2) Upon a showing offailure to use beneficially for five successive years, the appropriator has the burden of
rebutting the presumption offorfeiture by showing one or more ofthe following:

(a) The water right is for use ofwater, or rights ofuse, acquired by cities and towns in this state, by
appropriation or by purchase, for all rcnsonnblc and usual municipal purposes.

(b) A finding offorfeiture would impair the rights of such cities 11nd towns to the use ofwater, whether acquired
by appropriation or purchase, or heretofore recognized by act of the legislature, or which may hereafter be acquired.

(c) The use ofwater, or rights ofuse, are appurtenant to property obtained by the Department ofVeterans'
Affairs under ORS 407.135 or 407.l45 for three years after the expiration of the period ofredemption provided for
in ORS 18.964 while the land is held by the Department ofYclcrons' Affairs, even ifduring such time the water is
not used for a period ofmore than five successive years.

(d) The use of water, or rights ofuse, under a water right, if the owner of the properly to which the right is
appurtenant is unable to use the water due to economic hardship as defined by rule by the WntcrResources
Commission.

(e) The period ofnonuse occurred during R period of time within which land was withdrawn from use in
accordance withtheAct ofCongress ofMay 28, 1956, chapter 327 (7 U.S.C. 1801-1814; 1821-1824; 1831-1837),
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or the Federal Conservation ReserveProgram, Act ofCongress ofDecember 23, 1985, chapter 198 (16 U.S.C. 3831-
3836, 3841-3845). Ifneccssnry, in a cancellation proceeding under this section, the water right holder rebutting the
presumption under this paragraph shal l provide documcntalion lhal the water right holder's land was withdrawn
from use under a federal reserve program.

() The end ofthe alleged period of nonuse occurred more than IS ycars before the dale upon which evidence Qf
nonusc was submitted to the commission or the commission initiated cancellation proceedings under ORS 540.631,
whichever occurs first.

(g) The owner of the property lo which the water right was Appurtenant is unable to use lhc water because the
use ofwater under the right is discontinued under an order of the commission under ORS 537.775.

(h) The nonuse occurred during a period of time within which the water right holder was using reclaimed water
in lien of using water under anexisting water right.

(i) The nonuse occurred during a period of lime.within which the water right holder was reusing water through
land application as authorized by ORS 537.141 (I )(i) or 537.545 (l)(g) in lieu ofusing \V'dtcr under an existing water
right.

@) The owner or occupant o.fthe property to which the waler right is appurtenant was unable to make foll
beneficial use of the water bccause water was not availabl e. A water right holder rebutting the presumption under
this paragraph shall provide evidence that the water right holder was ready, willing and able to use the water had it
been available.

(k) The holder ofa water right is prohibited by law from using lhc water. Ifthc prohibition is subject to remedial
action that would allow the use of the water, the water right holder shall provide evidence that the water right holder
is conducting the remedial action with reasonable diligence.

(L) The nonuse occurred during a period of time within which the exercise ofall or pnrl oflhe water right was
not necessary due to climatic conditions, so long as thc water right holder had a facility capable ofhand ling the full
allowed rate and duty, and was otherwise ready, wi lling and able to usc the ent ire amount ofwater allowed under the
water right.

(m) The nonusc occurred during a period of time within which the water was included in II transfer application
pending before the Waler Resources Deportment.

(n) The nonuse ofa supplemental water rightoccurred during a period of time when the primary water right used
in conj unction wi th that supplemental water right was leased as an in-stream water right pursuant to ORS 537.348.

(3) Notwithstanding subsection (I) of this section, if the owner ofo perfected and developed waler right uses less
water to accomplish the beneficial use allowed by the right, the right is nol subject to forfeiture so long as:

(a) The user has a facility capable ofhandling the entire mte and duty authorized under the right ; and

(b) The user is otherwise ready, wi lling and able to make full use of the right.

(4) The right ofall cities and towns in this state to acquire rights to the use of the water ofnatural streams nnd
lakes, not otherwise appropriated, and subject lo existing rights, forall reasonnble nnd usual municipal purposes, and
for such future reasonable ond usufll municipal purposes us mny ronsonnbly be 1111ticipnled by reason ofgrowth of
population, or to secure sufficient water supply in coses ofemergency, is expressly c_onfirmed.

(5) After a water right is forfeited under subsection (I) oflhis section, the water that was the subject ofuse shall
revert to the public and become again the subject of appropriation in the manner provided by law, subject to existing
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priorities. [Amended by 1985 c.689 $5; 1987 c.339 §4; 1989 c.699 §I; 1989 c.833 §61 a; 199 l c.370 §6; 1995 c.356
$2; 1995 c.3 66 $1; 1997 .42 5; 1997 c.244 $5; 1997 c.283 § 1; 1999 c.335 $3; 1999 c.804 $$3,4; 2005 c.222 §1;
2005 c.542 §70; 2005 c.625 $70]

540.612 Exemption from forfeiture. Ifa district, as defined in ORS 540.505, petitions for a transfer as
provided inORS 540.574 no later than the end of the calendaryear of the fifth year ofnonuse under ORS 540.610
(D), the forfeiture provisions ofORS 540.610 shall not apply to the lands from which the water right is sought to be
transferred pending approval of the district's petition. The time required for the processing of the petition, including
any time required for hearings, appeals and coniplclion ofan authorized change, shall not be included when
computing a Jive-year period ofnonuse under the provisions ofORS 540.610 (1). [1991 c.957 $1 I)

540.615 [1961 c.140 §I; 1987 c.339 5; repealed by 1989 c.699 $4]

540.620 [Repealed by 1955 c.671 §I]

540.621 Cancellation ofabnndoned water right upon request of owner. Whenever the owner ofa perfected
and developed water right certifies under oath to the Wnter Resources Commission that the waler right has been
abandoned by the owner and that the owner desires cancellat ion thereof, the commission shall outer an order
canceling the water right. Effective upon the dale of the entering ofsuch order, the water which was the subject of
use under the water right shall revert to the public and become again the subject ofappropriation in the manner
provided by law, subject to existing priorities. (1955 c.670 §I; 1979 c.67 $5; 1985 c.673 $96]

540.630 [Repealed by 1955 c.671 $1]

540.631 Cancellation of forfeited water right; notice. Whenever it appears to the satisfaction of theWater
Resources Commission upon the commission's own determination or upon evidence submitted to the commission
by any person that a perfected and developed wuter right has been forfeited as provided in ORS 540.610 (1), and
would not be rebutted under ORS 540.610 (2), the commission shall initiate proceedings for the cancellation ofsuch
water right by causing written notice ofsuch initiation ofproceedings to be given by registered or certified mail,
return receipt requested, to the legal owner of the lands to which the water right is appurtenant and to the occupant
ofsuch lands. The notice to the legal owner shall be addressed to the legal owner at the owner's last address of
record in the office of the county assessor of the county in which the londs nrc located. The notice shell contain a
complete description of the water right and of the lands to which the water right is appurtenant. The notice shall state
that the legal owner or the occupant hos a period of 60 days from the date ofthe mailing of the notice within which
to protest the proposed cancellation of the water right. [1955 c.670 $2; 1985 c.673 §97; 1989 c.699 $2; 1991 c.249
§53]

540.640 [Repealed by 1955 c.671 $1]

540.641 Protest of cancellation; procedure.(!) lfthc legal owner or the occupant receiving notice as provided
in ORS 540.631 fails to protest the proposed conccllation of the water right wi thin the 60-day period prescribed in
the notice, the WaterResources Commission may enter an order canceling the waler right.

(2) lfthe legal owner or the occupant receiving notice as provided in ORS 540.631 files a protest against the
proposed cancellation ofthe water right with the commission within the 60-day period prescribed in the notice, the
couunission shall fix a time ond pince for a hearing on the protest. The commission shall cause written notice of the
hearing to be given at least IO days prior to the hearing to the person protesting the cancellation of the water right
and to any other person who in the opinion of the commission is 1111 interested party to the proceeding. The hearing
shall be held by the commission and shall be conducted under the provisions ofORS chapter 183 pertaining to
contested cases. Aller the hcnring the commission shall enter an order cnnccling the water right, canceling in part or
modifying the water right, or declaring that tho water right shnll not be cnncclcd or modified. [1955 c.670 §3; J 975
c.581 $26c; 1983 c.807 §3; 1985 c.673 §98)
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540.650 Issuance ofnew water right certificate for water rights not canceled. If the order of the Water
Resources Commission or the final decree on the appeal therefrom under ORS 540.641 cancels in part or modifies
the water right, that portion of the wnter right not canceled or continued as modified shall be reaffirmed by a new
water right certificate issued by the commission. Such certificate shnJI be of the same character as that described in
ORS 539.140. The ccrliliootc shall be recorded and transmitted to the owner of the water right as provided in ORS
539.140. (1955 c.670 §4; 1979 c.67 §6; 1985 c.673 §99)

540.660 Affidavit ofwatermaster that circumstances prevent use ofwater right in accordance with terms
· of certificate; procedures for cnncellnlion of right (J) Ifa watermaster has reason to believe that circumstances
exist that prevent a water l'ight from being exercised according to the terms and conditions of the water right
certificate issued under ORS 537.250 or 539.140, such us the land to which thewater right is appurtenant is covered
by an impermeable surface, or the diversion mechanism used to appropriatewater under a water right is no longer
operable, the watermaster shall file en affidavit with the Water Resources Director. The affidavit shall slate that to
the best ofthe watermaster's knowledge, there is no physical way the water may be applied to a beneficial use in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the water right certificate.

(2) ff the watennaster files an affidavit under subsection (I) of this section each year for five consecutive years,
the affidavits shall constitute prima facie evidence that the water has not been applied to a beneficial use for five
years and the Water Resources Commission shall initiate proceedings under ORS 540.631 to cancel the water right.

(3) The Water Resources Department shall provide notice of the affidavit filed with the Water Resources
Director under subsection (l) of this section. The department shall provide such notice in the following manner:

(a) If there arc 25 or fewer record owners of the land, the department shall mail a copy of the affidavit to each
record owner.

(b) Jftherc arc more than 25 record owners, the department shnll provide general notice by publ ication according
to the procedures established in ORS 193.010 to 193.100.

(c) If the land is within tho boundaries ofan irrigation district, the department shall mail a copy of the affidavit
to the irrigation district.

(4) As used in this section, "record owner" means the person shown as the owner of the lond in thc county deed
records establ ished under ORS chapter 93. [1987 c.339 $ I]

540.670 Effect of cancellation ofprimary water right on supplemental right ; change from supplemental
to primary right; priority date. (I) The canccllatiou ofa primary water right for nonusc under ORS 540.64 J shall
not also cancel a supplemental water right unless the supplcmenla.l waler right also has not been used beneficially
for live or more years.

(2) If the Water Resmu·ces Commission cancels a primary water right under ORS 540.641 the commission may
issue a new water right certificate changing the supplemental water right to a primary right if the commission iinds
that the change would not result in injury to existing water rights.

(3) A supplemental right changed to a primary right under subsection (2) of this section shall retain the priority
date of the supplemental right. [1987 c.339 $2]
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Water Resources Depai:tmenl
NorthMall Offit:P Bullclll1g
725 SummerSt NE. Suite A

Salem.OR 97301
Phone (503) 986.0900

Fax (503) 986-090I
www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

WITHDRAWAL OF AFFIDAVITS ASSERTING NON-USE OF WATER RIGHTS

I, Paul Staehely, hereby withdraw the affidavjts dated January 8, 2021, asserting non-use of
Water Right Certificates 12330 and 20443, that I submitted to the Oregon Water Resources
Department on January 25, 2021.

DATED:_/_;)_-_J-=3;....._-_.;:l cf.____ _

Paul Staehe y
21303 S Central Point Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045



regon Wul<!I' Resources Department
North Mall Office [lldirg
725 ~llllllllf'r SI NE, Sult

Salem. OR 97.30I
Phone (503) 986.-0900

Pnx (503) !>Br.-O!J04
www.Oregonu.gov/OWHD

WITHDRAWAL OFAFFIDAVITS ASSERTINGNON-USE OFWATER RIGHTS

I, Jason Staehely, herebywithdraw the affidavits dated January 8, 2021, asserting non-use of
Water Right Certificates 12330 and 20443, that I submitted to the OregonWaterResources
Department on January 25, 2021.

DATED: l 1...-l3- 2...1

Jason Staehely
21367 S Central Point Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045



BEFORE THEOREGONWATERRESOURCESDEPARTMENT

IN THEMATIEROF THEPROPOSED
CANCELLATION OF THEWATERRIGHTS
EVIDENCED BY CERTIFICATES 12330 and 20443, IN
THENAMEOF JOSEPH HOFFMAN, FORUSEOF
WATERFORIRRIGATION FROMBEAVER CREEK,
CLACK.AMASCOUNTY,OREGON

Background

) ORDERWITHDRAWING
) NOTICE OF PROPOSED
) CANCELLATIONOF
) WATERRIGHT
)
)

1. On January 25, 2021, Paul Staehely and Jason Staehely filed affidavits assertingnonuse
ofwater right certificates 12330 and 20443 with the OregonWater Resources
Department ("Department").

2. On September 2, 2021, based on the evidence of nonuse provided by the Staehelys'
affidavits, the Department issued a notice of proposed cancellationproposing to cancel
certificates 12330 and 20443 for forfeiture bynonuse.

3. OnOctober 22, 2021, Jaime andKaye Preciado and the Loretta Jean Germany Trust and
Becky Sue Knowles, Trustee filed a protest of the notice ofproposed cancellation.

4. OnDecember 9, 2024, the Department referred the notice ofproposed cancellation and
protest to the Office ofAdministrative Hearings for a contested case hearing.

5. OnDecember 23, 2024, Paul Stachely and Jason Staehely filed forms with the
Departmentwithdrawing their affidavits asserting nonuse ofwater right certificates
12330 and 20443. .

6. On December26, 2024, the Department withdrew this matter from the Office of
Administrative Hearings in accordance with 0AR 137-003-0515(4)a).

Order

The September 2, 2021 notice ofproposed cancellation proposing to cancel water right
certificates 12330 and 20443 for forfeiture by nonuse is herebywithdrawn and is ofno further
force or effect.

Dated at Salem, Oregon.O Deceeeu,04

Dwi, .nu'T
Wa Right Services Division Administrator, for
Ivan Gall, Director

Page l of2-ORDER WITHDRAWINGNOTICE OFPROPOSED CANCELLATION OF Tl-IEWATER RIGHTS
EVIDENCEDBY CERTIFICATES 12330 and 20443



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING/SERVICE

I certify that on December30, 2024, this OrderWithdrawingNotice ofProposed Cancellation of
Water Right, was served by regularmail, postage prepaiduponthe pers_.ons listed below:

Jaime L. Preciado
12911 S Criteser Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045-9708

Loretta Jean GermanyTrust and
BeckySue Knowles, Trustee
12617 S CriteserRd.
Oregon City, OR 97045-9708

Paul Staehely
21303 S Central PointRd.
OregonCity, OR 97045

Jason Staehely
21367 S Central Point Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045

_X_ by regularmail, postage prepaid
byhand-delivery
by facsimile#------
- bycertifiedmail# _

Other: Email

_X_ by regularmail, postage prepaid
by hand-delivery
byfacsimile# _
bycertifiedmail #----

Other: Email

_X_ by regularmail, postageprepaid
by band-delivery
by facsimile#------by certifiedmail#----

Other: Email

_X_ by regularmail, postage prepaid
by band-delivery
by facsimile#------by certifiedmail #----

Other: Email

IslWill Davidson
Will Davidson, Agency Representative
OregonWater Resources Department

Page 2 of2-ORDER WITHDRAWINGNOTTCE OP PROPOSED CANCELLATION OF THE WATER RIGHTS
EVIDENCEDBY CERTIFICATES 12330 and 20443
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WATER RIGHT OWNERSHIP UPDATE FORM

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPT
ATTN: WATER RIGHTS
725 SUMMER STREET NE, SUITE A
SALEM OREGON 97301-1271

NOTICE TO SELLERS & BUYERS:

By law, all water belongs to the public [ORS 537.1 I OJ. In almost every instance, aPermit OR Water Right Certificate
from the Water Resources Department is needed before using, diverting; or storing water (ORS 537-130].
However, most domestic wells do not requirewater rights. A water right stays with the land. In order to keep track of
water right ownership, ORS 537.330 requires persons selling property that has aWater Right Certificate to: 1) provide
evidence ofthe Water Right Certificate to the buyer and 2) notify the Water Resources Department ofthe WaterRight
Certificate involved with the real estate transaction. Sellers are exempted from this requirement if the water uses are
served by a water district or a city.

Water that has been used for a long time in one place or that involves awater structure (like a dam) that already exists
is no guarantee that there is a water right which would allow the water use to continue.

If you have any questions about this form or water right requirements, please contact your local watermaster or call
mewater Resourcessoronont oat sos-9s«6-09oo. REC[j/[
Note: Please type orprint legiblywhenfilling in thefollowing information. Use additional paper ifnecessa

Property Seller Information:

Applicant: Kent Hutchinson and
First

Mailing address: 7050 SW Old Hwy 47

Peggy Hutchinson
Last

MAY O 5 2005
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, DREGON

Zip 97119State OregonCity Gaston

Phone:
TIRRI,I(Tf,e-

Property Buyer Information:

ast
Applicant: Joint Water Commission

1rst
Mailing address:15Qr.llalnt

Zip97123City Hillsboro State Oregon

Phone: (503) 615-6702
TT4,,,egg-,Gr71,,

Property Description (attach additional pages if necessary):

Section: 13------Range:ACounty:_ Washington Township:1>

Tax lot number(s):__3_5_0_0 _

Metes & bounds description (or attach a coov ofvour property deed & tax lot map with the parcels highlighted):

Water Right Information (attach copy ofwater right permit or certi ficate & final proof map if available ):

Application #: S23708 Permit #: S-18722 Certificate #: 22468
Will all the lands associated with this water right be owned by the bu-~-er-,'!.,........,Ya-.-eess-;g;.-~--

Name of individual completing this form: Joe Thompson_ Signature;<

Rev. 11/6/03 Phone: (503) 615-6702 Date:April 20, 2005



Perm!tA-l-10.3-34 11 • • !;tak PrlAdAr .:at I
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF i'fASHillGTON · ·

'CERTIFICATE OFWATER RIGHT

@lis Js to€ertif, m»ae • • DJGTs Emu R. DomrERs_.
of Route l, Bax 103 A,- Gaston , State of Oregon . , has made proof
to the ·satisfaction "of the' STATE ENGINEER of 'Oregon; of a right to the use 'of the waters of

Tualatin River· ..
a tributaTY oj WiJ.lmrctte River for the purpose of
irrigation
under PermitNo. ·1722 ofthe State Engineer,andthatsaidTight tothewe of .saidwaters
has been'perfected•in'accorda~e with the laws of Oregon; that the priority ofthe right ho-eby
confinned dates from Apr:il. J.l.!i, l9li9 •. :.:a· , :· · . · · ..
that the amount ofwater ro tahich such Tight is entitled and hereby ctmfinned, far the purposes
·aforesB!d., is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for.said purposes, and shaU not exceed

0'!2,3 cum.e foot per second · ,· .•:·.: .. .. · . ,

· or its eiiatent inare!gggggygnur},g$.,f{[jg[ #pyerieta,pe stream.
The point ofdiveTSi!m is located in the.., • u 88,proJi :.i:opper 1lI.C 1142, ·

Se!ltion 13~ TOlltlSIXl.p l l:xnlth_, Range 4 West, W. ,M~ . . • · ...•·,· :,. .

The amount of water u.:;ed for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
Tightexisting for the :ame lan~ ;hall be limi:cd tc,Oll8-9ightiet.h of one cubic fog.f.11e;·. .second
peraere,<7r its equival.ent·io:i:--each acre irrl.g;i.te;<}-..and.sbal.l be f'nrtber .1.1m1ted
to a diversion of not,to.exceed 2 acra-feet per acre.fgr .each acre irrigated. .
duriDg the irrigation aea.90n o! each~,, ......·. ·, . _ . .. . ..

•

•

FECI/ep
MAY 052005 l

I

3.l ares ii tbs s}s}
~-6 ll,Cl"13S 1n tbe..S)'{a?t.'I,

Seot:1.on 13
Tochip 1 South,·Ran@o, l-Jost, , ,

bott as ·projected_'rd.tbin ~. 'f. TupP':11" DLC 642. ' .. ' .

•
andshall

confonn to such reasonable rotation system as may be orderedby the proper :tate officer.
A description of the place of use under the righthereby confirmed, andto which such right is

appurtenant, is as follows:

ATER AESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON _

ha, 8th day of

mus A. STARLEY •
WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affu:ed

The Tight to the u.se ofthe water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the land; orplace of
use herein described.

···-·--··--··-·-·-··--------:.·------State Engineer

Recorded in Staiefecord ofWaterRight Certificates,·Volume J.6 , page 22468.
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\
WATER RESOURCES DEPT I

SALEM, OREGON

@even
MAY 0 5 2005

1S4130003500
Washington County

Gcogmphic lnfonnntion Systems 155 N First Ave, Hi llsboro
OR 97124

(503)846-3553
www.co.washington.or.us

tr
Washington County
GIS on the Web
Parcel: 1S4130003500

Return to Geonet This mapwas derived from sc\'cml dntnbnses.
---------,.--' TheCounty cnnnot accept rcponsibility for any crrorn.

Change Scale omissions, or positional accuracy and thereforethereore no
wnrmntics lbr this product.
However. notification of errorswould benpprecintcd.

http://intratech.co.washington.or.us/scripts/Esrimap.dB?name=Geonet&Cmd=Printmap&Gentheme=True... 3/16/2005
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RECORD AND RETURN TO:
CONJ S. RATHBONE
Davis Wrighl Tremaine, LLP
1300 SWFifth Avenue, Ste 2400
Portland, OR 97201

eeleco"veC
/2/o°
Re2ooso27

9ECEiVEeD
MAY O 5 2005

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

Kent Ilulchinson and Peggy flulchinson (collectively "Grantor") conveys and
specially warrants to Joint Water Commission- Hillsboro, foorest Grove, Beaverton, Tigard,
Tualatin Valley Water District (collcclively "'Grantee"), the real property described in the
attached Exhibit A, free ofencumbrances, except those Liens and encumbrances set forth on
Exhibit B.

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is $750,000.

Until a change is requested, all tax statements shall he sent to the following address:

City ofHillsboro Water Department
123 WestMain Street
1lillsboro, OR 97123
Attn: PeterMarlins

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL N O T ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
TIS INSTRUMENT IN VJOLATION 011' APl'LICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND

. R E G U L A T I O N S . BEFORE SIGNING ORACCEPTING T H I S I N S T R UME N T, TIE
' PERSON ACQUIRING FEI~ TJTLI~ TO THE J•ROPERTY SHOULD CHECKWITH THR
APPROPRIATE CITV OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY
APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINI~ ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUlTS AGAINST
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

Pae,c I - EXHIBIT C
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SIGNATURE PAGE TO SFECIAL WARRANTY DEED

Signed th1.s 28ch day of Februrary, 2005.

4'#l=Kent Hutchison

STATE OF OREGON, }
ss.

County of__ Was_l!~ngt9}! _

On_____ Pe~e,an:__f.!6_?.Q.9L , before me personally appeared J~.nLRutcbis.no....an.d.. _
DATE

_ P~utchison ------------=-===--:._____ _ ,
whose identity was established lo my satisfaction, and who executed the foregoing instrument, acknowledging to me that the same was
executed freely and voluntarily.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto sec my hand and affixed)ny official &.ifaJ on lhe date first written ahove.

-

OffiCIAI.SEAL • , _.,1-~~"-'''"'-·------------1.EM!!.. Nossor +anus6
COMMISSION NO, S62200 My commission expires ---------------------

MYCA.ASSN BE9PREDECEMT7, 2008

FORM Ne. 23 -ACKNOWLEDGMENT, INDIVIDUAL. EB C0PYllll»IT200I STEYENS-NtSSLAWFVIIUSH\HOCO., POnTMND,OR07204

FECEV
MAY O 5 2005

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
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EXIIIBIT A

PROPERTY
MAY 0 5 2005

WATEFt HESOUACES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

PARCEL I:

(a) Beginning at the intersection ofthc ccntcr of the Southern Pacific Railroad right ofway with
the South line ofthe Norlh half of the Northwest quarter ofSection 24, Township l South,
Range 4 West, ofthe Willamelle Meridinn, in the County ofWashington and State ofOregon;
thence East along the South line oftheNorth halfofsaid Northwest quarter to the center ofthe
Tualatin River; thence Northeasterly along the center ofsoil! river to the East line or the
Northwest quarter ofsaid Section 24; thence North to the South line of the R.S. TupperDonation
Land Claim No. 42 in said township and range; thence North 89°07' West, 11.80 chains along
the South line of said Tupper Claim; thence North 22°30' West to the center of said railroad right
ofway; thence Southwesterly along said right ofway to the place ofbeginuing.

(b) Also that part ofthe R.S. Tupper Donation Land ClaimNo. 42, Township 1 South, Range 4
West, ofthe Willamette Meridian, beginning at a stone on the Southline ofsaid Donation Land
Claim, distant North 89°07' West 9.03 chains from where said South line crosses the line
between the East and West halves ofSection 24 (from said stone a white fr 40 inches in
diameter bears North 21° West, 2.86 chains distant); running thence North 22°15' West, 11.52
chains to center of slough; thence down slough to center of County Road; thence Southerly along
County Road to South line ofsaid Donation Land Claim; thence North 89°07' West, 6.25 chains,
more or Jess, to the place ofbeginning.

EXCEPTING PORTION within said railroad right ofway.

(c) That part ofthe R.S. TupperDonation Land Claim No. 42 in Sections 13 and 24, Township l
South, Range 4West, of theWillamette Meridian, in the County ofWashington and State of
Oregon, as follows:

Deginn.ing at a stone on the South line of said Donation Land Claim, distance North 89%07
West, 9.03 chains from when:; said South line crosses the line between the East and West halves
ofSection 24, (from said stone a white fir 40 inches in diameter bears North 21° West, 0.86
chains distant); thence continuing North 8907West, 2.77 chains; thenceNorth 22°30' West to
the Southeast line ofthe Southern Pacilie Railroad right ofway; thence Northeasterly along said
railroad right ofway to a line bearing North 22°15' West, from the point ofbeginning; thence

1 Soutb22°15' East to the point ofbeginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM rlmt portion, ifany, lying within that certain parcel of land
described in Deed from James E. Bryan to William F. Lodge, recorded July 21, 1927 in Book
136, page 393, Records ofWashington County, Oregon.

PAGE I - EXHIBIT A
PDX 115415713 66542-1
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PARCEL II:
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REEivEb
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WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

P.05

Beginning at a stake on the Jen bank of slough, South 9°23' East, 3685.4 feel from a stone the
Northwest comer ofthe R.S. Tupper ClaimNo. 42, Township 1 South, Range 4 West, of the
Willamette Meridian; thenceNorth 67°09' Ea<:t, 45 feet, more or less, to the center of said
slough; thence in the center orsaid slough up streamwith all its meandering in a Southerly,
Westerly and Northerly direction to a point South 67%09' West, 220 feet, more or Jess, fromthe
beginning point; thenceNorth 67%09' East, 220 feel, more or less, to the place ofbeginning.

PARCEL III:

Beginning at the intersectiuo orthe center of the Tualatin River with the South line ofthe R.S.
Tupper Donation Land ClaimNo. 42 in Section 24, Towuship 1 South, Range 4 West, of the
Willamette Meridian, in the County ofWashington and Stale ofOregon; thence Northeasterly
along the cenler of said river to the East line of said Tupper Claim al a point 2190.9 feet
Northerly oflhe Southwest corner ofthe W.O. Gibson Dona tion Land ClaimNo. 44 in said
Township and Range; thence North 23°15' West, 259.7 feet along the Easterly line of said
Tupper Donation Lant! Claim lo the center ofa slough; thence Westerly along the center ofsaid
slough to the center of the Spring Hill County Road at the Southwest corner ofa tract conveyed
to J.W. Swift by Deed recorded December 18, J 904 in Dook 66, page 298, Deed Records; thence
Southeasterly along the center ofsaid road lo the South line ofsaid Tupper Claim; thenceEast
4.46 chains, more or less, to the place orbeginning.
EXCEPTING portion within said County Road.

PARCEL IV:

(a) Beginning at the comer common to Sections 23, 24, 25 and 26, Township l South, Range 4
West, ofthe Willamette Meridian. in the County ofWashington and State ofOregon; thence
North 23.5 chains along the Easl line ofSection 23 lo the division line between the North and
South halves ofthe Joshua Dickson, Donation Land Claim in said Section23; tbence West 6
chains along said division line lo the Easterly right ofway line ofthe Southern Pacific Railroad;
thence South 22° West along the Easterly line of said railroad right ofway to a point West of a
point that is 6.00 chains North ofthe Southeast comer of said Dickson Claim in Section 26 or
said 'Township and Range; thence East 16.85 chains, more or less, to the East line of said
Dickson C)ain1; thence North 5.21 chains to the point ofbeginning.

(b) ALSO beginning at the Southeast corner ofpremises in Section 26, Township 1 South, Range
4 West, of the Willamette Meridian, in the County ofWashington and Stale ofOregon, described

• in Deed to CharJes Wilson Tolson and Ward Quentin Tolson, recorded March 13, 1959 in Deed
Book415, page 235; thenceNorth nlong the East line of said premises, 6 chains to the Northeast
corner lhcreof; thence West on the North line ofsaid premises, 30.0 leet to a point; thence South
10 a point on thc South line thereof, which is West 30.0 feet from the Southcast corner of said
tract; thenceEast 30.0 feel on said South line to the point ofbeginning.

EXCEPTING portions within the State Highway.

PAG2 - EXHIBIT A
pp 1141671rt i
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PARCEL V:

503 645 3457 TO 5036156595 P.06

Beginning at thc quarter Section corner oh thc East boundary of Section 24, Township I South,
Range 4 West, of the WillametteMeridian, in the County ofWashington and State ofOregon;
thence South 14.25 chains to a stone in the center of the county road; thence North 76°20' West,
5.64 chains to a stone in the center ofthe county road; thence South 7532' West, 32.70 chains to
the center ofthe Tualatin River; thence Southerly along said river to the South line of said
Section 24; thencc West to the Southwest comer ofsaid section; thence North to the division line
between the North and South halves ofthe Joshua Dickson and wife Donation Land Claim in
Section 23 of said Township and Range; thence along said division line West to the Easterly line
of the Southern Pacific Railroad right ofway; thence with the same Northeosterly to theNorth
Jine of t11e South hnlf of Lhc Northwest quurter of said Section 24; thence East to the Norlheast
comer ofsaid South half; thencc North on the legal suhtlivision line to the South line of the R.S.
'Tupper Donation land Claim; thence East to the Southeast corner ofsaid Tupper Claim; thencc
Southeasterly to the most Southerly comer ofthe W.O. GibsonDonation land Claim in said
Section 24; thenceNorth 66°45' Enst nlong the SouLherly line ofsaid Gibson claim to the Ea.c;t
line ofSection 24; thence South to the place ofbeginning.

EXCEPTING portions thereofconveyed to Donald George Schnuenmmn, et ux, by Deed
recorded February 3, 1958 in Uook 401, page 703, Deed Records.

AND ALSO EXCEPTING that portion lying Easterly ofthe Tualatin River.

RECEvEe
MAY O 5 2005

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

PAGE 3 - EXHIBIT A



~AR 03 2005 09:01 FR CH1CAG© TITLE !503 645 3457 "V© 50381§6'-595

EXIIIBIT

ConuuHmcnts :md Agreements

None

RECEIVED
MAY O 5 2005

WATER AESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

l'ago l - l!XJ-1/LJIT l3

PDXI 15415713 66542.1
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EXIIIBIT C WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

I.

2

3

4.

5.

6.

7.

.8

9

10

The assessment roll and the t11x roll disclose that the premises herein described have been
specially assessed as Farm Use Land. lflhe land becomes disqualified for the special
assessment under the statute, an additional tax may be levied, in addition therelC1 a
penalty may be levied ifnotice ofdlsqunllricncion is not timely given.

The rights ofthe public in untl to that portion oflhe prcmlsos herein describod lying
within the limits of roads nnu highways.

Rights of the public and ofgovernmental bodies in and to that portion ofthe premises
herein described lying below the high waler mark ofunnamed creeks and/or sloughs and
the Tualatin River.

Any adverse claims based upon the assertion that Tualatin Riveror unnamed sloughs
have changed in location.

Any adversc claimn based on the assertion that any portion ofsaid land has been crealed
by artificial means or has accreted to such portions so created.

Rights established pursuant to ORS 274.905, ct seq lo nll or any portion ofthe herein
described premises created by artificial means. ·

An casement created by instrument, including terms and provisions thereof;
DaLed: June 11, 1925
Recorded: November 20, 1925
Book: 13l
Pnge: 458
In Favor Of: The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company
For: Utilities
Affects: Exact location not set forth

An casement created by instrument, including terms and provisions thereof;
Dated: f-ebruary 11, 1949
Recorded: February 11, I 949
Book: 292
Page: 705
In PavorOf: Joseph L. Bridges and Oakley E. Smith
For: Electric power lines
Affects: F-xnct location not set forth

An easement created by instrument, including terms and provisions thereof;
Dated: May 29, 1952
Recorded: July I, 1952
Dook: 334
Page: 265
In Favor Of: Portland General Electric Company, an Oregon
corporation

For:
Affects:
affect a portion ofParcel Ill)

An easement crented by Instrument, including terms and provisions thereof;

Utilities
Exact location not set forth (Appears intended to
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Dated:
Recorded:
Book:
Page:
In Favor Of:
corporation

for:
Affects:

503 645 3457 TO 5036156595

December 2, 1960
January 16, 1961

439
690
Portland General Electric Company, an Oregon

Utilities
l>arccl Ill

p.09

I

I

I
I

11

12,

An easement created by Instrument, including terms and provisions thereof;
Dared: February I 0, 1975
Recorded: February 21, 1975
Book: 10l I
Page: 853
In Favor Of: United Stales ofAmerica
For: Water lines
Affects: Pnrcel 111

/n casement created by instrument, including terms and provisions thereof;
Dated: December 19, 2003
Recorded: December 23, 2003
Recorder's Pee No. 2003-209395
ln favor of: The United States ofAmerica, by aml through the
Commodity Credit Corporalion

For.
Affects:
Parcels Ib, lc and lll

@£cPVED
MAY 0 5 200$ \

Wetlands reserve
All ofparcels la,II,IVa and Vanda portion of

WATER RESOURCES DEPT ,
SALEM, OREGON
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February 20,. 19.57

M. P. and Erma R. Daughters
Route 1, Dox 103 A
Gaston, Oregon

Dear Sir and Madam:

On December 18, 1956, ve mailed you final proof papers
in connection with your incoopleta water right represented by
your Pernit No. 18722 granting a right to the use of 0.23 cubic
foot of water per second from the Tualatin River for irrigation
and final proof papers in connection with your Pemit No. 20099
cranting a right to the use of 0.ll cubic foot of water par second
from the Tualatin River for irrigation, to:ether Hith instructions
that the forms were to be signed an] returned to this office
accompanied by the statutory certificat0 recording fees in the
amount of $2, being $1 for each porrit,

To date these forms have not baen received and this is
to notify you that unless we receive the signed final proof ors
and the certificate recording fees within thirty days from the
date of this letter we will be required to take action toward the
cancellation of these permits.

Very truly yours.

LEWIS A. STALEY
State Engineer

By
Trevor Jones, Assistant

TJ:ld

23703
25621
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December 18, 1956

u. P. Daughters
.Erma R. Daughters
Rt. 1., Box 103 A

•oaston, Oregon

Dear Sir and Madam:

We are enclosing h:Jrewith for complot:Lon, final proof in connec­
tion with the incom!=•lctc wat.;r right rupr1Jscmt0d by your Permit No. 18722
gre.nti.ng o. right to th,1 usn 0:f.' 0•23 cfs of thr,; wnt0rs of Tualatin River,
for irrigation.

The data contained in tle poof, which is bscd on an inspection
and survey of you:r project made by a r13prosontativ,3 of this dop::.rtmont,
defings the cxtnt to which your ater right hs benccmpltcd rithin the
terms of your Permit,. The proof should b1:, d·!tcd f'.11d sir:,11wd by you on the
second sheet under th1:: /.ffid:iirit of 1\.ppropri~tor and return(ld to this
office.

Upon receipt of tho proof, properly executed and accompanied by
the statutory fee of l, a Certificate of Itcr Rirht will be isucd con­
fi.rming tho rights thereunder and, c'.ft.:ir h<::ing r,..:c0rdccl :i.n the records of

County, will be for:rrded to you.

In the interest of economy e.nd duo to the fnct th.;1.t .;rour compl,-:!ted
project was cxmnined by a represent~tivc of this dopnrtm\.,nt, it is not
nocess:uy th0.t your signaturu b0 m,•.de h0forc n Not-n.ry Puhlic, nor th-'lt thH
si(natures of witnesses be affid to the proof,

Fonn 117

Fosure

.....Washington
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February 7, 1951

Mr. lfo P• and Ermo. R. Doughton
Route 1
Gaston, Oroeon

Dear Sirand ladam:

This vd.11 ac!mo-rrlodce receipt of Forms B
and C, beinB notices of the completion of construc­
tion, and complete application of vrator under your
Per 1i.t tJo. 18722.

Pursuant to your roports and in lirua Tiith
tho general practice of this office, a survoy will
be ma.de at a later d£rlie for the ryurpose of cheold.ng
the acroago actually irrigated. After this BIJI'Vey'~
proof may bo made by you and certificate i.□cued
cov ring tho lands rich the survey shos to have
been irrigated, and any lmlds described in your
perru:i.i that hat;e not been irrigated rr.i.11 be auto­
nnt.ically oliminatcd i'ror.i your '\iOtor rifjlt.

In tho mmtime, tho pornit uhich you hold
rill be vo.lid ov:!.donco of your mater right,

Very truzy yours,

CHAS. E. STRICKLill
Stato Engineer

23700

By
Goo. V. ladoran, Assistant

G:dlh



January 17, 1950

\

M. P. and Erina R. Daughters
Route 1, Box 103 A
Gaston, Oregon

Dear Sir and Madam,

This acknowled~;cs recej_pt oi' F'orm A, bcinv, notice ef
the beginn:i.11s of cons·truct.ion under Peria.it ro ,1 18722,
in the ,name ef M. P. and Erma R. Daughters.

This re-port, has bocm fj.J_od vr.i.t!1 other nzter pertaining
to the Wilter ripht, and the permit is in tod standing until
October 1, 1951, when under its tormn, conftruction should
be complet,ed.

23708

Very tr; ;ours,

#»CU-.
CHAS. • 5.1CKLIN
State EngL 1cer

Form 118



M.P.& Erma. R. Daughters
Route l
Gaston, Oregon September 15, 1949
Dear Sir and ladam:

Herenith you w:1.11 find Application No. 23708, Permit
?Io·. 187:22, together mth blueprint.

This application has been approved and recorded in
this office.

23708

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY THE. FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS: ,

Your permit has been recorded in this office, but you
should hold tr:e original as evidence of your water right unless
the land described therein is disposed of. In troat event you
-should file an assignment to tha new owner for record in this
office. Assignment blanks will be furnished upon request.

The permit, which appears on the back page of the ap­
plication form, limits t'1e tine in which you may begin and com­
plete construction of or project. According to la yoy must
berzin atual constrtior work within ore ye from the cne of
Ta.Gen E per..l iur rgiw5:6ist. The Sate
Eng~_neer is autl:iorisr:.d to ixtend the time fqr ,;:ompletiqn of the
project on proper sic:in; but has no authority to extend the
time limit for beginr:iri.g ~~ construction work.

Forms are attached to the permit for your convenience
in submitting notice when c011struction begins, when it is com­
pleted, and when the water tas been completely applied to the
proposed use.

Whenever a measurin~ device becomes necessary. for the
proper distribution of water the permittee will be required to in­
stall one to the satisfaction oi the State Engineer as provided by
Section 116-Sol, o.c.L.A.

As soon as the work is completed and the water applied
to the proposed use, you should notify the State iilt:1gineer who will
then take up with you the matter of final proof, after which a
water right certificate will be issued,

If your use of water is for irrigation, proof can be
made only after you have actually irrigated ALL of the land des­
cribed in your permit, which yu intend to irrigate at any time.

FORM #108

Yours very truly,

a •
CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer



Apr11 26, 19\.9

Mi, P, and Erma R Daughters
Routo 1
Gaston, Oregon

Dear Sit' and Uadam.1

Thi~ a.oknovdedges receipt of Y'QUr' applioatio:n for a pemni.t to
e.ppx-opriato 0.22,0 cubic .:foot per second of mater from Tualatin River
for irrigation, together with y-our remittance in the amount of 015.101
for hi.ch our Receipt No" 6776 is ene-losed~

The application1 '\"mi.Ch has been checked aver, baa been filed and
gli.ven No. 23708.. It appears t.o be in satisfactory form and is being
plaeed in line for approval and iSf1U.8no~ of a pe~t.

Tours very truly ,

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
state Engineer

Dy
Ed K. Humphr~y1 Aaoistant

FXH:vo
Enc.

23708



2M--2-36 pEegV'VE@Ip
Peret«No..as722lf)). I)

FEB 2 6 1957
STAIouttGlNEgeehinston.

SALEM. OREGON
Proof of Appropriation of Water

ApplicationNo.....~}}.~~·-··············

22468

1. woo. E:E.Pamer.AEsmaM. tr Aaa... aeft,ceca
Tualatin River3. Source of supply ~ ·-······..····················· .

. Willamette RiverTributary of , - .

0.23 cfs . . April 14, 19494. Amount of water 5. Priority date - ..

irrigation l/80th and 2½ cl-•f. .
6. Use ········· ifi..Tiipper··ur,c··'#42'················· _ .

7. Location of point of diversion .~~~~t!. Sec ~.-?. ,Twp.--~···~--···-, Range ..~ Y.~ , W. M.
(Legal Subdlvblon)

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be
irrigated, or, if forotherpurposes, the place ofuse.

Township Range Section Legal Sub<ilvlslon No. Acres
Willamette Mercdian Actually Irrigated

1 s 4W 13 SE¼sw¼ As projected within R. F. Tupper DLC #4 1 3.l

1,SE} " II II II II II II II 12.6

18.0

,,.

Ihave read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents thereof,
and that the facts therein stated are true.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto setmy/•7,::,:J..J..."1day of ~0•••...... ,

».a #= f
12..'I6 -~c 7- ··· ;,. ,'P' ······· , - -··

(o A:-,,.,_,,_ ✓r&~



1M---12-49

Permit No J~.n.?. .
Application No gJ..19.~ .

Proof of Appropriation of Water

3. Source of supply 'i.'ual~~~!.1 ~~.:!:Y!?.~ -··········································---······················································

Tributary of Y.~t!.~~)::~~.~~ ~~~.Y..~F .
J ' '

4. Amount of water .u •2a2 ~.~.f.:_~.~ 5. Priority date ..~.l~.=!:~.-~~~., ~?.!f?. - .
6. Use i1-rie-Ation '/r. / ·1 .. •.· -.. ·······-·························

._.,-'I , I ' 1 '1 T' ' .,...

·························································S.W ?+- ~.:: +- :> /::'("• · ),-:,..\ \.' L .'•••, •••••••••••••• l -····--· ,,__
I

7. Location of point of diversion, ~~.~..J.-:-~£..~.-.~•~'TSec }) , Twp ~..~ , Range ~..~~······, W. M.
(Lego! Subdivision)

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be

per

ystem

...irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.
, \t V 11 No. Acre No. AcresTownohlp Rongo Socllon li'orty-ocrc Tract "MM • v IDcscrlbod InPermit Actually lrrluotod1' ., (>

1 S h w , ') \ \ \' ·, \#+- -.513 SE4 of S"/Jk \<. }' ~ 3%f'
I

1 S 4W 13 SW¾ of SE¼ J 17.5 v4< ....

st'/; rw 1.0 . ;e .9T -
If f'o.i.. irrip;ation, thit appropriation shall be limited to 1/BOth < f on,.;i cubic foot

secorn or its equivale t for edch 3ere irrigated and shall be furiher lL.i:U,eu to a

diver: ·ion (; f ,:ot to expeed 2% akre tee or acre 11.'or each ae1·e iL'l igated ciur nr- the

irrig, tion s0 son of e,ttch res,,\a shall be subj ec to such .L'ea.s< nable rotatioH s.

as .a, be ordE red by L,110 proper s\ai;e officer.

\
t --(-SEE'1t1"'TACHED SHEE'!' l<"'OR IEGAL DEsORIBPT.mN)

eta

-
-

I
(J\Uncl1 ■cpnrnto •hooL II nocount)•)



DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

9. (a) If a dam has been constructed, give description: Height, ·-- ft.; length on top, ·-··· ft.;

length on bottom, .................... ft.; material used and character of construction, .......----.....................

(b) Give description of headgate: Width, ft.; depth, ft.; material used and character

of construction, ·-••·••·····

(c) Size of canal: Width on top (at waterline), ............. ft; width on bottom, ................ ft.; depth of

water, ······-·· ft.; grade, ·-- ft. fall per 1,000 ft. Actual capacity, ···-····· sec.-ft.

Give general description: .

(d) Pipe line: Description of int_ake, _ .

Length of pipe, ft.; size at intake, - in.; size at......... ft. from intake, in.; size

at place of use, in. Difference in elevation between intake and place of use, ft.

Is grade uniform? Actual capacity of pipe line, sec.-ft.

Give general description: .
(Material: Steel, wroumht, cast iron, wood stave, etc.)

(e) Pumpingplant: Give size and type of pump, - .

Suctionlift, ft.; discharge lift, ft. Type of motor used .

Horsepower rating, H.P. Actual capacity of pump, sec.-ft.

10. During what months is water beneficially used? - .

11. State character of soil ..

Kind of crops raised ..

12. Does the accompanying map, filed with your application, show correctly the point of diversion, area

of land irrigated, or place of use? - .

13. If not, wherein is such map in error? _ .

14. Domestic use: Give number of families actually using water at this itme .

15. If for power, mining, municipal, manufacturing, storage or any other purpose than irrigation, give

extent and method of such use

-......-....-..



AFFIDAVIT OF APPROPRIATOR

STATE OF OREGON, I
County of · ss.

I, ····························~················-·············································-··-···········································, being first duly sworn,
depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; that I know
the contents thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ·············································---····· day

of , 19.. ·-····

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of ···············································-···········, 19 .

Notary Public for Oregon

[Notarial Seal] My commission expires · .

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

STATE OF OREGON, }

County of ·······················------····-··························-··· ss.

We, , and ···············-·······································••.•····-·················

of , being first duly sworn, depose and say that

we are well acquainted with the facts and conditions set forth in the foregoing statement relative to

proof of appropriation of water under Permit No ; that we and each of us have been over and
upon each tract described in said proof, and from such personal inspection have knowledge that all
necessary ditches, dams and other diversion and distributing works have been constructed, and water
used as stated therein; that we have carefully read such proof of appropriation, and that each and every
statement contained therein is true to the best of our knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 19 .

Notary Public for Oregon

[Notarial Seal] My commission expires ······················-···--················-·····



REPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION

··•··••·•-•·•···-··-··...

' ·-···· .

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS

If conditions do not justify the above re­
port by you, please return the proof without
your signature, with a full report by letter.

(For use by Representative ot State Enineer)

I, ?~~£. - , do hereby certify that I have made

an inspection of the works described herein and in Permit N0../..f.:.?...?.-:...~.., 0n the .~..!_ft!:. ela~

of~/. - , 1~and found the foregoing statements and descriptions o! works to

be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extentof........................:::..=:..:::.=-=.::..:>?
(Qun tity of water In

second-feet or ere-feet)

and I recommend the issuance of water right certificate for tu,.,,.......=

Stnto Prlntlnc Dopt. 30505



Fermit No. 18722
AppJ.ication Ifo. 23708

Beginning at a point in the center of a slough n the west boun-iary of the W. 0. Uibson D. L.C •
Claim 44 in TlS R 4W of the Vlill. Mer., said point being 2lu50.6 rt. north of the southwest
corner of said DLC; hence southeserly along center of said slough 1320 fb. more or less;
tnence south 81 30 Bast 308 feet to an iron pin; thence south 7° 471 uest 628 feet to the
center of the Tualatin River; thence northeasterly along center of said river 2l70. feet more _
or less to a point on said est boundary of said DLC said ;point oei[lg 2190. 9 feet nortn ~f sajd
southwest corner of said DLC; thence r:orth 23° 151 West 259.7 fest along said est boundary of
D.LC to the place of. beginning, containing 18. SO acres, more or less.

Also beginnini; at a point in the center of the Forect Grove and Lafayette County Road S. 4o 1h'
W. 4302.S ft. r'roiJ a stone, the northeast corner of he • S. upper G. #l2, in TlS R4W WM.
said poin being he sou'hes corner of che Guy Hoover 7 acr\tract as recorded in book 8O page
336 records of deeds for Wash. Co_l Oregon, ru· nine hence N. 6}° 031 , 396 ft to an iron;
thence S. 26° 151 ±. 76 fee o a±irony hence >. 6he 03 • 39l.2 ft. to a point in the center
line of said Cou..r1ty Road; thence N. 27° 351 \lest 76 ft. to the place of beginning, containing
0.69 acres.

Also a roadway described as follows; Beginning at an iron the s. E. corner of the aoove
described traqt; thence S. 26° 151 East 77.1 ft. to an iron the southerly corner of the above
mentioned Hoover 7 acre tract; thence N. 64° 07-1 E. 191.J ft. to an iron on the Hoovers. line;
thence s. 82° 081 E. 403.4 ft. an iron on the line of the D. Stewart 15 acre tract as recorded
in Book 93 page 466 records of Deeds for Washington County, Oregon, s. 7° 121 w. 80.3 feet from
the N.E. corner of the said Stear tract, thence South 7° 121 west 20 feet to an iron; thence
north 82° 081 W. 403.4 fe2t to a point; thence south 6h 07 est 215.2 feet to a point; ihence
North 26° 1S1 West 97.1 feet to a point on the south line of ne a.ove described tract; thence
north 64° OJ I East 30 feet to the lace of beginning, containing O .J23 acres,

EXCEPTING from the 18.50 acre tract, that 9 acre tract, more or less, described in Book 102 page
282 o the Records of Deeds for \'iashington County, Oregon deeded to Hoover, and a tract of about
1¼ acres described in Deed recorded in Book 102, page 280 of the Records of Deeds for ~!ashington
Couny, Orego , deeded to bale J. Steart.

A1so: Being par or &. S. l'upper D.L.. ho. 2 in TIS RI, iil. 1er and more particularly
bounded as follors, to-it; Beginning where the center line of the Forest Grove and LaFayette
Road crosses he slouch in said claim, said beg:i.nnin,., point being the S.". corner of a tract
of 10 acres conveyed to Joseph Vi. ~vrift by deed recorded at page 298 of Book 66, rlecords of
Deeds for liash-\.ng-ton County, Oregon; runnine- -~hence S. 26° 251 E. 3.75 c:...ains to a point from
which an iron hears l'J. 63° 351 E. JO ft;thence N. 63° 35' E. 6.00 chains to an iron; thence S.
26° 251 • 2.32 chains; tnence IJ. 63° 351 ,I!;. 5.00 chains to center of said slough; thence up
center of said slough to place of berinninr and containing 7 .00 acres, more or less.

Also: Jegirming at an iron on the ritt bank or' slour-.,h, douth S0 2i1 East 4138.0 feet from a
stone the Eort..'1east corner of the rl. 1'. 'l'upner Cl. #42, in TlS Rl.tW, H. d., said point oeing the
witness corner to the Southeast corner of the Guy Hoover ?-acre tract as recorded in Book 80
pare 336 Records of Deeds for Washin[;ton County, Oregon, and the 11tost Northerly c.:orner of the
D. Stoart l5-acre tract as recorded in Book 93 page 466 3.ecordrs of Deeds ~or l'1ashington County
Oregon, hence on the said .Steuart N01·th line South 85° 171 E, 308 ret to an iron, the N. E. '
Corner of the B St.e-::art 15-acre tract; thence on the iteart as line South 7° 12' West 80.J
feet to an iron; thence North 82° 081 lest l03.l feet to an iron on the division line between
Stewart and Hoc.,vor; thence on said division line North 64° 0.7-1 ~_,st 114 J.·eet to the ~lace of
be(;inning, containi.ng O. 58 acr\.!s.

Also: iepinnin; at a
!!.. corner of the i.
E-45 ft. more or less
sloun up srea itch
point S 67 09 -220
or less to the place

stake on he left bank of slough s 9° 231 E-3665.h r. from a stone the
R. 'I'upper Cl. L2-11S-Rh-w...., i«sh. Uounity, Oregon; thence N. 67 091
to the center line of' said slouh; thence in the center line of said
all ii:,s meanderings i.n a southerly, Wosterly and northerly direction t0 a
ft. more or less fro the bginnine point; thence N. 67° 091 E220 ft. more
of beginmnr,; contaimng 1. 75 acres more or less.

(Over)



Also: Beginning at an iron on he right bank of slough, S. 5° 291 • ll38 feet from a stone,
the Northeast coltrer of the R. 1?. Tupper D. L. C. #42 in T. 1 s. R. 4 \,. W. !!. said point
being the witness corner to the Southeas corner of the Guy H00v.er 7.:.acre 11:.ract as rocorde:d
in Book 80 par;e 336 Records of Deeds for •'ash:i.nrt,on County, Oree;on, and the most northerly
corner of t.h.B D. Stewart 15-acre tract as recorded in Book 93, paf-e 466, Records of Deeds fer
lfashingt©n County, Oregon; hence on he South line of saia Hoover tract North 64° 07 1 East
62 fee uore or less, to the center line of the slough, said point being the Southeast. corner
of said Hoover tract; thence follew:i.ng the eenter line of slo1:1.gh dewn str,eam with all its
1:1eanderings in a Northerly and Easterly direction 1000 feet, more or less to a point, the
Northeast corner of the herein descri.bed tract; thence Sout11 &0 041 East 780 feet, more or less
to an iron about JO feet from the bank of the T1J.8.latin River; thence south 77° 47' Wt;st 219.2
feet to an iron; thence South 76° 371 Yfest, 169.6 feet to an iron, thence North 82° 081 1fest
lll.6 feet to an iron on the Bast line of he Stewart ract; hence North 7°.12' East 80.3 feet
to an iron, the Uortneast corner of Stewa:tttract; thence North 85° 171 \:est JOB feet to Ghe
place of beginning, containing 9 acres of land, tore or less,
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